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This Company Admission Document (hereinafter "the Document") is made in the context of an 
application for Admission of 700.000 ordinary equity shares with multiple voting rights, hereinafter 
referred to as the "Securities", to Prospects where no offer of securities to the public is being made 
as an introduction. Prospects is a market of the Malta Stock Exchange (“MSE”) designed specifically 
for Small and Medium sized businesses.        
 
This Document contains information about SFA S.P.A.  (the “Company”) as the issuer of these 
Securities for which an Application is being made for Admission on Prospects. 

This Document is dated 23/03/2017. The MSE has authorised the issue of this Document.  

BY SO DOING, THE MSE DOES NOT GIVE ANY CERTIFICATION, REPRESENTATION, 
WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE REGARDING THE POTENTIAL RISKS INVOLVED IN INVESTING 
IN THE SAID SECURITIES OR THE SAFETY OF INVESTING IN SUCH SECURITIES. 

THE MSE ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY OF THIS 
ADMISSION DOCUMENT AND EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY WHATSOEVER FOR 
ANY LOSS HOWSOEVER ARISING FROM OR IN RELIANCE UPON THE WHOLE OR ANY PART 
OF THE CONTENTS OF THIS ADMISSION DOCUMENT. 

THE MALTA STOCK EXCHANGE (EXCHANGE) HAS AUTHORISED THE ADMISSION OF THESE 
SECURITIES ON PROSPECTS, A MULTILATERAL TRADING FACILITY OPERATED BY THE 
EXCHANGE. THIS MEANS THAT THE SAID INSTRUMENTS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE EXCHANGE BYE-LAWS. IN PROVIDING THIS 
AUTHORISATION, THE EXCHANGE DOES NOT GIVE ANY CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE 
POTENTIAL RISKS IN INVESTING IN THE SAID INSTRUMENTS AND SUCH AUTHORISATION 
SHOULD NOT BE DEEMED OR CONSTRUED AS A REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO 
THE SAFETY OF INVESTING IN SUCH INSTRUMENTS. 

THE DIRECTORS OF THE COMPANY, WHOSE NAMES APPEAR UNDER THE HEADING 
“ADMINISTRATIVE, MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISORY BODIES” HEREUNDER, ARE THE 
PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT. TO THE 
BEST OF THE KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF OF THE DIRECTORS (WHO HAVE ALL TAKEN 
REASONABLE CARE TO ENSURE SUCH IS THE CASE), THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN 
THIS DOCUMENT IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH FACTS AND DOES NOT OMIT ANYTHING LIKELY 
TO AFFECT THE IMPORTANCE OF SUCH INFORMATION. THE DIRECTORS ASSUME FULL 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ITS CONTENTS ACCORDINGLY. 

INVESTING IN COMPANIES ADMITTED TO Prospects MAY PUT AN INVESTOR’S CASH 
PARTLY OR WHOLLY AT RISK. SECURITIES ISSUED BY SMALL AND MEDIUM SIZED 
ENTERPRISES ("SMEs") TEND TO BE ILLIQUID AND CARRY HIGHER RISKS. INVESTORS 
SHOULD THUS SEEK APPROPRIATE ADVICE AND READ THE WHOLE DOCUMENT BEFORE  









































































































































































ATTACHMENT12 -  Financial Sustainability Model

SFA S.P.A.
Financial Sustainability Model - Income Statement

2015 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4
ACTUAL FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST

€ € € € €
REVENUE Assumption 2,292,463 2,855,852 3,735,300 4,018,300 4,179,032
Sales - Product A 6 2,292,463 2,855,852 3,735,300 4,018,300 4,179,032
Cost of Sales (642,184) (867,141) (1,399,624) (1,585,371) (1,648,786)
Cost of Sales - Product A 8 (642,184) (867,141) (1,399,624) (1,585,371) (1,648,786)
GROSS PROFIT 1,650,279 1,988,711 2,335,676 2,432,929 2,530,246
Gross profit percentage 72.0% 69.6% 62.5% 60.5% 60.5%
OPERATING EXPENSES
FIXED - Non-VATable (882,186) (760,842) (969,282) (1,005,191) (1,024,098)
Salaries 10 (863,587) (718,204) (905,282) (956,231) (975,138)
Insurance 12, 13, 14 (18,599) (42,638) (64,000) (48,960) (48,960)
FIXED - VATable (40,992) (75,836) (72,474) (75,427) (77,519)
Rent 15 (18,600) (36,450) (37,238) (37,238) (37,238)
Utilities 16 (13,415) (16,739) (21,209) (22,057) (22,939)
Maintenance 19, 20 (8,977) (22,647) (14,028) (16,132) (17,342)
VARIABLE - Non-VATable (148,351) (149,520) (257,985) (154,284) (154,284)
Travelling & Lodging 21 (148,351) (149,520) (257,985) (154,284) (154,284)
VARIABLE - VATable (339,867) (670,807) (509,567) (532,164) (533,424)
Consultants 22 (32,936) (10,866) (37,260) (31,485) (32,744)
Office & Admin costs 23 (222,562) (340,348) (219,389) (235,883) (235,883)
Business development 24 (34,550) (225,369) (159,000) (169,000) (169,000)
Legal & professional fees 25 (49,818) (94,224) (93,918) (95,796) (95,796)
Other income 8,689 15,281  -  -  -
Other income 27 8,689 15,281  -  -  -
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (1,402,707) (1,641,724) (1,809,308) (1,767,066) (1,789,325)

EBITDA 247,572 346,987 526,367 665,862 740,921
Intangibles - impairment charge 28 - 32 (20,657) (21,127) (32,127) (43,127) (54,127)
Freehold property - depreciation charge 33 - 37 (26) (4,800) (4,800) (4,800) (4,800)
PPM - depreciation charge 38 - 42 (49,236) (56,382) (60,382) (64,382) (68,382)
EBIT 177,653 264,678 429,058 553,553 613,612
Interest (paid)/earned 50 (68,670) (75,125) (76,969) (77,246) (68,812)
Taxation 55 (72,453) (100,604) (150,000) (190,000) (210,000)
NET PROFIT/(LOSS) 36,531 88,949 202,090 286,307 334,800



SFA S.P.A.
Financial Sustainability Model - Financial Position

2015 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4
ACTUAL FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST

€ € € € €
FIXED ASSETS Assumption
Intangibles - cost 28 973,401 973,401 978,399 1,033,399 1,088,399
Intangibles - additions 29  - 4,998 55,000 55,000 55,000
Intangibles - impairment 30 - 32 (3,206) (23,863) (44,990) (77,117) (120,244)
Intangibles - impairment charge 28 - 32 (20,657) (21,127) (32,127) (43,127) (54,127)
Freehold property - cost 33 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Freehold property - depreciation 35 - 37  - (26) (4,826) (9,626) (14,426)
Freehold property - depn charge 33 - 37 (26) (4,800) (4,800) (4,800) (4,800)
PPM - cost 38 324,619 324,619 344,235 364,235 384,235
PPM - additions 39  - 19,616 20,000 20,000 20,000
PPM - depreciation 40 - 42 (5,256) (54,492) (110,874) (171,256) (235,638)
PPM - depn charge 38 - 42 (49,236) (56,382) (60,382) (64,382) (68,382)
Equity investments 70 52,950 62,126 62,126 62,126 62,126
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 1,472,589 1,424,070 1,401,761 1,364,452 1,312,143

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventory 43 34,258 35,089 35,089 35,089 35,089
Accounts receivable 44 1,000,719 1,837,735 2,247,320 2,283,275 2,374,606
Cash at bank and in hand (221,164) (489,024) (764,652) (645,201) (427,298)
Other receivables 81 188,187 998,191 998,191 998,191 998,191
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,002,000 2,381,991 2,515,948 2,671,354 2,980,588

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 45 (532,418) (1,027,629) (987,274) (866,846) (892,747)
VAT 46 (42,756) (28,136) (38,456) (40,474) (42,420)
Tax and SSC liability 47 (213,485) (449,005) (359,204) (269,403) (143,682)
Corporation tax (99,265) (100,604) (150,000) (190,000) (210,000)
Other payables 82 (115,457) (90,107) (90,107) (90,107) (90,107)
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (1,003,381) (1,695,481) (1,625,040) (1,456,830) (1,378,956)

NET CURRENT ASSETS (1,381) 686,509 890,908 1,214,524 1,601,633

LONG-TERM LOANS
Provisions 90 (282,283) (322,088) (322,088) (322,088) (322,088)
Long-term loans 91 (399,253) (398,895) (378,895) (378,895) (378,895)
TOTAL LONG-TERM LOANS (681,536) (720,983) (700,983) (700,983) (700,983)

NET ASSETS 789,672 1,389,596 1,591,686 1,877,993 2,212,792

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital brought forward 715,762 1,226,737 1,226,737 1,226,737 1,226,737
Profit and loss account b/f 37,379 73,910 162,859 364,948 651,255
Current period profit/(loss) 36,531 88,949 202,090 286,307 334,800
TOTAL CAPITAL AND RESERVES 789,672 1,389,596 1,591,685 1,877,992 2,212,792



SFA S.P.A.
Financial Sustainability Model - Cashflow 

2015 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4
ACTUAL FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST

€ € € € €
EBIT 264,678 429,058 553,553 613,612
Corporation tax (100,604) (150,000) (190,000) (210,000)
Non-cash items:
Intangibles - impairment charge 21,127 32,127 43,127 54,127
Freehold property - depreciation charge 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800
PPM - depreciation charge 56,382 60,382 64,382 68,382
Movements in working capital:
Stock/inventory (831)  -  -  -
Debtors (837,016) (409,585) (35,955) (91,331)
Creditors 495,211 (40,355) (120,428) 25,902
Other debtors / creditors (573,310) (30,086) (47,782) (103,776)
OPERATING CASH FLOW (669,563) (103,659) 271,698 361,716

Investing activities
Disposal/(purchase) of freehold property  -  -  -  -
Disposal/(purchase) of PPM (19,616) (20,000) (20,000) (20,000)
Disposal/(purchase) of intangibles (4,998) (55,000) (55,000) (55,000)
Disposal/(purchase) of equity investment (9,176)  -  -  -
INVESTING CASH FLOW (33,790) (75,000) (75,000) (75,000)

Financing activities
Repayment of long term-loans (358) (20,000)  -  -
Changes in share capital and reserves 510,975  -  -  -
Interest (paid)/earned (75,125) (76,969) (77,246) (68,812)
FINANCING CASH FLOW 435,492 (96,969) (77,246) (68,812)

NET CASH FLOW (267,861) (275,628) 119,451 217,903

Bank balances b/fwd  - (221,164) (489,024) (764,652) (645,201)
Net cash flow  - (267,861) (275,628) 119,451 217,903
Bank balances c/fwd (221,164) (489,024) (764,652) (645,201) (427,298)
check digit -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Affidamenti 450,000                 450,000                 1,000,000              1,000,000              1,000,000              
costi finanziari 5.00% 4.50% 4.20% 4.20%
interessi + commissioni finanziarie 5.50% 5.10% 5.00% 5.00%

costi finanziari 45,000                   42,000                   42,000                   
interessi + commissioni finanziarie 31,969                   35,246                   26,812                   
Totale 75,125                   76,969                   77,246                   68,812                   

KEY FIGURES 2015 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4
PFN 221,164 489,024 764,652 645,201 427,298
EBITDA 247,572.3 346,987.0 526,367.3 665,862.4 740,921.2

KEY FIGURES 2015 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4

LINE OF CREDIT 450,000 450,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
NET FINANCIAL POSITION/EBITDA 0.9 1.4 1.5 1.0 0.6
NET FINANCIAL POSITION/EQUITY 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.2
EBITDA/SALES 10.8% 12.2% 14.1% 16.6% 17.7%
EBIT/SALES 7.7% 9.3% 11.5% 13.8% 14.7%
NET PROFIT/SALES 1.6% 3.1% 5.4% 7.1% 8.0%
RETURN ON INVESTMENT - ROI 18% 14% 18% 22% 23%
MEDIUM NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 19                           21                           22                           23                           23                           
SALES PER EMPLOYEE 120,656 135,993 169,786 174,709 181,697



SFA S.P.A.
FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY MODEL

ASSUMPTIONS NUMBERS in RED are ASSUMPTIONS and may be CHANGED
Changes to these will flow through to the calculations of income statement, balance sheet and cash flow forecasts
NUMBERS in BLUE are CALCULATED

REFERENCE UNITS COMMENTARY VAT rate
GENERAL

2 ACCOUNTING PERIODS
2 Y1 1 January to 31 December 2016
2 Y2 1 January to 31 December 2017
2 Y3 1 January to 31 December 2018
2 Y4 1 January to 31 December 2019

3 ANNUAL TRADING DAYS
3 Y1 365 days Annual trading days Calendar days
3 Y2 365 days Annual trading days Calendar days
3 Y3 365 days Annual trading days Calendar days
3 Y4 365 days Annual trading days Calendar days

4 ANNUAL INFLATION rate
4 Y1 0.0% % ISTAT: 0,5%
4 Y2 0.0% % ISTAT: 1%
4 Y3 0.0% % ISTAT: 1,2%
4 Y4 0.0% %



SFA S.P.A.
FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY MODEL

ASSUMPTIONS NUMBERS in RED are ASSUMPTIONS and may be CHANGED
Changes to these will flow through to the calculations of income statement, balance sheet and cash flow forecasts
NUMBERS in BLUE are CALCULATED

REFERENCE UNITS COMMENTARY VAT rate
INCOME STATEMENT

6 SALES REVENUES - PRODUCT A
6 Y1 2,855,852.000 EUR Price per unit Assumption # 4 X
6 Y2 3,735,300.000 EUR Price per unit Assumption # 4 X
6 Y3 4,018,300.000 EUR Price per unit Assumption # 4 X
6 Y4 4,179,032.000 EUR Price per unit Assumption # 4 X
6 Y1 0% % Annual growth in sales volume
6 Y2 0% % Annual growth in sales volume
6 Y3 0% % Annual growth in sales volume
6 Y4 0% % Annual growth in sales volume
6 Y1 1 number Units sold per annum
6 Y2 1 number Units sold per annum
6 Y3 1 number Units sold per annum
6 Y4 1 number Units sold per annum

8 GROSS PROFIT percentage - PRODUCT A
8 Y1 69.64% % Gross margin - PRODUCT A 18%
8 Y2 62.53% % Gross margin - PRODUCT A 18%
8 Y3 60.55% % Gross margin - PRODUCT A 18%
8 Y4 60.55% % Gross margin - PRODUCT A 18%



SFA S.P.A.
FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY MODEL

ASSUMPTIONS NUMBERS in RED are ASSUMPTIONS and may be CHANGED
Changes to these will flow through to the calculations of income statement, balance sheet and cash flow forecasts
NUMBERS in BLUE are CALCULATED

REFERENCE UNITS COMMENTARY VAT rate

10 ANNUAL SALARIES
10 Y1 718,204 EUR Annual salaries Annual salaries include insurance and social security contributions X
10 Y2 905,282 EUR Annual salaries X
10 Y3 956,231 EUR Annual salaries X
10 Y4 975,138 EUR Annual salaries X

12 INSURANCE expense - FREEHOLD PROPERTY  + PROPERTY, PLANT & MACHINERY (PPM) + OTHER
12 0.25% % Percentage of asset value
12 Y1 200,000 EUR FREEHOLD PROPERTY cost plus additions
12 Y2 200,000 EUR FREEHOLD PROPERTY cost plus additions
12 Y3 200,000 EUR FREEHOLD PROPERTY cost plus additions
12 Y4 200,000 EUR FREEHOLD PROPERTY cost plus additions
12 Y1 42,638 EUR Insurance - FREEHOLD PROPERTY X
12 Y2 64,000 EUR Insurance - FREEHOLD PROPERTY X
12 Y3 48,960 EUR Insurance - FREEHOLD PROPERTY X
12 Y4 48,960 EUR Insurance - FREEHOLD PROPERTY X

15 PREMISES expense - RENT
15 Y1 36,450 EUR Rent - as per Lease 18%
15 Y2 37,238 EUR Rent - as per Lease 18%
15 Y3 37,238 EUR Rent - as per Lease 18%
15 Y4 37,238 EUR Rent - as per Lease 18%



SFA S.P.A.
FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY MODEL

ASSUMPTIONS NUMBERS in RED are ASSUMPTIONS and may be CHANGED
Changes to these will flow through to the calculations of income statement, balance sheet and cash flow forecasts
NUMBERS in BLUE are CALCULATED

REFERENCE UNITS COMMENTARY VAT rate

UTITILIES
16 ELECTRICITY expense + GAS + WATER + TELEPHONE + MOBILE + ECT EXPENSES
16 Y1 0.0% % Inflation rate Subject to inflation - Assumption # 4
16 Y2 0.0% % Inflation rate Subject to inflation - Assumption # 4
16 Y3 0.0% % Inflation rate Subject to inflation - Assumption # 4
16 Y4 0.0% % Inflation rate Subject to inflation - Assumption # 4
16 Y1 16,739 EUR Electricity 5%
16 Y2 21,209 EUR Electricity 5%
16 Y3 22,057 EUR Electricity 5%
16 Y4 22,939 EUR Electricity 5%

19 MAINTENANCE expense - FREEHOLD PROPERTY
19 18.00% % Percentage of asset value
19 Y1 200,000 EUR FREEHOLD PROPERTY cost plus additions
19 Y2 200,000 EUR FREEHOLD PROPERTY cost plus additions
19 Y3 200,000 EUR FREEHOLD PROPERTY cost plus additions
19 Y4 200,000 EUR FREEHOLD PROPERTY cost plus additions
19 Y1 22,647 EUR Maintenance - FREEHOLD PROPERTY 18%
19 Y2 14,028 EUR Maintenance - FREEHOLD PROPERTY 18%
19 Y3 16,132 EUR Maintenance - FREEHOLD PROPERTY 18%
19 Y4 17,342 EUR Maintenance - FREEHOLD PROPERTY 18%

21 TRAVEL and ACCOMMODATION expenses
21 Y1 149,520 EUR Travelling and accommodation 0%
21 Y2 257,985 EUR Travelling and accommodation 0%
21 Y3 154,284 EUR Travelling and accommodation 0%
21 Y4 154,284 EUR Travelling and accommodation 0%

22 CONSULTANTS expense
22 Y1 10,866 EUR Consultants 18%
22 Y2 37,260 EUR Consultants 18%
22 Y3 31,485 EUR Consultants 18%
22 Y4 32,744 EUR Consultants 18%



SFA S.P.A.
FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY MODEL

ASSUMPTIONS NUMBERS in RED are ASSUMPTIONS and may be CHANGED
Changes to these will flow through to the calculations of income statement, balance sheet and cash flow forecasts
NUMBERS in BLUE are CALCULATED

REFERENCE UNITS COMMENTARY VAT rate

23 OFFICE and ADMIN expense
23 Y1 0.0% % Inflation rate Subject to inflation - Assumption # 4
23 Y2 0.0% % Inflation rate Subject to inflation - Assumption # 4
23 Y3 0.0% % Inflation rate Subject to inflation - Assumption # 4
23 Y4 0.0% % Inflation rate Subject to inflation - Assumption # 4
23 Y1 340,348 EUR Office and admin 18%
23 Y2 219,389 EUR Office and admin 18%
23 Y3 235,883 EUR Office and admin 18%
23 Y4 235,883 EUR Office and admin 18%

24 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT expense
24 Y1 225,369 EUR Business development 18%
24 Y2 159,000 EUR Business development 18%
24 Y3 169,000 EUR Business development 18%
24 Y4 169,000 EUR Business development 18%



SFA S.P.A.
FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY MODEL

ASSUMPTIONS NUMBERS in RED are ASSUMPTIONS and may be CHANGED
Changes to these will flow through to the calculations of income statement, balance sheet and cash flow forecasts
NUMBERS in BLUE are CALCULATED

REFERENCE UNITS COMMENTARY VAT rate

25 LEGAL and PROFESSIONAL expense (including CORPORATE ADVISER)
25 Y1 0.0% % Inflation rate Subject to inflation - Assumption # 4
25 Y2 0.0% % Inflation rate Subject to inflation - Assumption # 4
25 Y3 0.0% % Inflation rate Subject to inflation - Assumption # 4
25 Y1 94,224 EUR Legal and professional fees 18%
25 Y2 93,918 EUR Legal and professional fees 18%
25 Y3 95,796 EUR Legal and professional fees 18%
25 Y4 95,796 EUR Legal and professional fees 18%

26 DISALLOWABLE VAT

27 OTHER INCOME
27 Y1 15,281 EUR Other income sub-let office space as per Lease 18%
27 Y2  - EUR Other income sub-let office space as per Lease 18%
27 Y3  - EUR Other income sub-let office space as per Lease 18%
27 Y4  - EUR Other income sub-let office space as per Lease 18%

ASSUMPTION is OTHER INCOME is paid immediately by direct debit

ASSUMPTION is VAT on costs directly related to VAT exempt sales are 100% 
disallowable, while VAT on other indirect costs is disallowable in the ratio 
EXEMPT SALES:TOTAL SALES.



SFA S.P.A.
FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY MODEL

ASSUMPTIONS NUMBERS in RED are ASSUMPTIONS and may be CHANGED
Changes to these will flow through to the calculations of income statement, balance sheet and cash flow forecasts
NUMBERS in BLUE are CALCULATED

REFERENCE UNITS COMMENTARY VAT rate
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
NOT USED - PLEASE SEE WORKINGS SHEET

28 GOODWILL cost
28 Y1 973,401 EUR Goodwill cost brought forward

29 GOODWILL additions
29 Y1  - EUR New goodwill arising on acquisitions in the year X
29 Y2  - EUR New goodwill arising on acquisitions in the year X
29 Y3  - EUR New goodwill arising on acquisitions in the year X

30 GOODWILL accumulated impairment charges
30 Y1 23,863 EUR Goodwill accumulated impairment brought forward

31 GOODWILL useful life
31 Y1 5 years Goodwill life 

32 GOODWILL impairment review policy
32 Y1 0% % Annual impairment - amount of carrying value to be charged to Income Statement

ASSUMPTION is GOODWILL is all written off in the year of acquisition

NOT USED - PLEASE SEE WORKINGS SHEET
33 FREEHOLD PROPERTY cost
33 Y1 200,000 EUR Freehold property cost brought forward

34 FREEHOLD PROPERTY additions
34 Y1  - EUR New freehold property cost in the year X
34 Y2  - EUR New freehold property cost in the year X
34 Y3  - EUR New freehold property cost in the year X

35 FREEHOLD PROPERTY accumulated depreciation charges
35 Y1 26 EUR Freehold property accumulated depreciation brought forward

36 FREEHOLD PROPERTY useful life
36 Y1 20 years Freehold property life

37 FREEHOLD PROPERTY impairment review policy
37 Y1 0% % Annual impairment - amount of carrying value to be charged to Income Statement

ASSUMPTION is FREEHOLD PROPERTY fair value will not normally be less than carrying value



SFA S.P.A.
FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY MODEL

ASSUMPTIONS NUMBERS in RED are ASSUMPTIONS and may be CHANGED
Changes to these will flow through to the calculations of income statement, balance sheet and cash flow forecasts
NUMBERS in BLUE are CALCULATED

REFERENCE UNITS COMMENTARY VAT rate

NOT USED - PLEASE SEE WORKINGS SHEET
38 PROPERTY, PLANT & MACHINERY cost
38 Y1 324,619 EUR Property, plant & machinery cost brought forward

39 PROPERTY, PLANT & MACHINERY additions
39 Y1 EUR New property, plant & machinery cost in the year 18%
39 Y2  - EUR New property, plant & machinery cost in the year 18%
39 Y3  - EUR New property, plant & machinery cost in the year 18%

40 PROPERTY, PLANT & MACHINERY accumulated depreciation charges
40 Y1 54,492 EUR Property, plant & machinery accumulated depreciation brought forward

41 PROPERTY, PLANT & MACHINERY useful life
41 Y1 7 years Property, plant & machinery life

42 PROPERTY, PLANT & MACHINERY impairment review policy
42 Y1 0% % Annual impairment - amount of carrying value to be charged to Income Statement

ASSUMPTION is PROPERTY, PLANT & MACHINERY fair value will not normally be less than carrying value

NOT USED
43 Opening INVENTORY
43 Y1 0% % Closing inventory - percentage of forecast COGS for the next year

NOT USED - PLEASE SEE WORKINGS SHEET
44 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
44 Y1  - days Number of days debtors' credit

ASSUMPTION is accounts receivable are equivalent to 0 days of sales revenues plus VAT

NOT USED - PLEASE SEE WORKINGS SHEET
45 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
45 Y1  - days Number of days creditors' credit

ASSUMPTION is accounts payable are equivalent to 0 days of cost of sales, fixed and variable costs and 
capital expenditure plus VAT where applicable



SFA S.P.A.
FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY MODEL

ASSUMPTIONS NUMBERS in RED are ASSUMPTIONS and may be CHANGED
Changes to these will flow through to the calculations of income statement, balance sheet and cash flow forecasts
NUMBERS in BLUE are CALCULATED

REFERENCE UNITS COMMENTARY VAT rate

46 VAT LIABILITY
46 Y1 1 months Number of months in VAT return period

48 NEW SHARE CAPITAL issued
48 Y1  - EUR New share capital raised in the year
48 Y2  - EUR New share capital raised in the year
48 Y3  - EUR New share capital raised in the year
48 Y4  - EUR New share capital raised in the year

Average VAT rates
99 22.00% % Average VAT on sales 10.83%
99 18.00% % Average VAT on costs 20.11%
99 18.00% % Average VAT on utilities (alternatively 10%) 20.11%

ASSUMPTION is VAT is payable 1 months in arrears



SFA S.P.A. linked to assumptions
Workings for financial sustainability model calculated on this page
Year Y 1 2 3 4
INCOME STATEMENT VAT rate Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4
Ref Assumption Units Value Value Value Value

PRODUCT A
6 Price per unit EUR 2,855,852 3,735,300 4,018,300 4,179,032
6 Units sold per annum number 1 1 1 1

Sales Revenues - PRODUCT A EUR 2,855,852 3,735,300 4,018,300 4,179,032
99 VAT on Sales Revenues - PRODUCT A EUR 22% 628,287 821,766 884,026 919,387

PRODUCT B
7 Price per unit EUR  -  -  -  -
7 Units sold per annum number  -  -  -  -

Sales Revenues - PRODUCT B EUR  -  -  -  -
99 VAT on Sales Revenues - PRODUCT B EUR 22%  -  -  -  -

TOTAL SALES REVENUES EUR 2,855,852 3,735,300 4,018,300 4,179,032
TOTAL VAT on SALES REVENUES EUR 628,287 821,766 884,026 919,387

COST of SALES
8 Gross margin - PRODUCT A % 70% 63% 61% 61%

COST of SALES - PRODUCT A EUR 867,141 1,399,624 1,585,371 1,648,786
99 VAT on COST of SALES - PRODUCT A EUR 18% 156,085 251,932 285,367 296,782
9 Gross margin - PRODUCT B % 0% 0% 0% 0%

COST of SALES - PRODUCT B EUR  -  -  -  -
99 VAT on COST of SALES - PRODUCT B EUR 18%  -  -  -  -

TOTAL COST OF SALES EUR 867,141 1,399,624 1,585,371 1,648,786
TOTAL VAT on COST OF SALES EUR 156,085 251,932 285,367 296,782

10 Annual salaries EUR 718,204 905,282 956,231 975,138
TOTAL Salaries EUR 718,204 905,282 956,231 975,138
TOTAL VAT on salaries EUR X  -  -  -  -

11 Employer's social security contributions EUR  -  -  -  -
TOTAL employer's social security contributions EUR  -  -  -  -
TOTAL VAT on employer's social security contributions EUR X  -  -  -  -

12 Insurance - FREEHOLD PROPERTY EUR 42,638 64,000 48,960 48,960
13 Insurance - PPM EUR  -  -  -  -
14 Insurance - OTHER EUR  -  -  -  -

TOTAL insurance EUR 42,638 64,000 48,960 48,960
12 VAT on insurance - FREEHOLD PROPERTY EUR X  -  -  -  -
13 VAT on insurance - PPM EUR X  -  -  -  -
14 VAT on insurance - PPM EUR X  -  -  -  -

TOTAL VAT on insurance EUR  -  -  -  -

15 Rent - as per Lease EUR 36,450 37,238 37,238 37,238
99 VAT on rent EUR 18% 6,561 6,703 6,703 6,703

16 Electricity EUR 16,739 21,209 22,057 22,939
99 VAT on Electricity EUR 18% 3,013 3,818 3,970 4,129

17 Gas EUR  -  -  -  -
99 VAT on Gas EUR 18%  -  -  -  -

18 Water EUR  -  -  -  -
99 VAT on Water EUR 18%  -  -  -  -

19 Maintenance - FREEHOLD PROPERTY EUR 22,647 14,028 16,132 17,342
99 VAT on maintenance - FREEHOLD PROPERTY EUR 18% 4,076 2,525 2,904 3,121
20 Maintenance - PPM EUR  -  -  -  -
99 VAT on maintenance - PPM EUR 18%  -  -  -  -

TOTAL maintenance EUR 22,647 14,028 16,132 17,342
TOTAL VAT on maintenance EUR 4,076 2,525 2,904 3,121

21 Travelling and accommodation EUR 149,520 257,985 154,284 154,284
99 VAT on travelling and accommodation EUR 18% 26,914 46,437 27,771 27,771

22 Consultants EUR 10,866 37,260 31,485 32,744
99 VAT on consultants EUR 18% 1,956 6,707 5,667 5,894

23 Office and admin EUR 340,348 219,389 235,883 235,883
99 VAT on office and admin EUR 18% 61,263 39,490 42,459 42,459

24 Business development EUR 225,369 159,000 169,000 169,000
99 VAT on business development EUR 18% 40,566 28,620 30,420 30,420

25 Legal and professional fees EUR 94,224 93,918 95,796 95,796
99 VAT on legal and professional fees EUR 18% 16,960 16,905 17,243 17,243

DISALLOWABLE VAT
26 Disallowable VAT on cost of sales - Product A EUR  -  -  -  -
26 Disallowable VAT on cost of sales - Product B EUR  -  -  -  -
26 Exempt sales:TOTAL sales % 0% 0% 0% 0%
26 TOTAL VAT on indirect costs (excluding capital goods) EUR 161,309 151,205 137,137 137,741
26 TOTAL Disallowable VAT on indirect costs EUR  -  -  -  -
26 TOTAL Disallowable VAT EUR  -  -  -  -



27 Other income EUR 15,281  -  -  -
99 VAT on other income EUR 22% 3,362  -  -  -



STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4
28 Goodwill cost brought forward EUR 973,401 978,399 1,033,399 1,088,399

New intangibles arising on acquisitions in the year EUR 4,998 55,000 55,000 55,000
0 VAT on new intangibles arising on acquisitions in the year X  -  -  -  -
30 Goodwill accumulated impairment brought forward EUR 23,863 44,990 77,117 120,244
31 Goodwill life years 5 5 5 5
32 Goodwill annual impairment rate % 0% 0% 0% 0%

Intangibles annual impairment charge EUR 21,127 32,127 43,127 54,127

33 Freehold property cost brought forward EUR 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
34 New freehold property cost in the year EUR  -  -  -  -
34 VAT on property additions EUR X  -  -  -  -
35 Freehold property accumulated depreciation brought forward EUR 26 4,826 9,626 14,426
36 Freehold property life years 20 20 20 20
37 Freehold property annual impairment review rate % 0% 0% 0% 0%

Freehold property annual depreciation EUR 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800

38 Property, plant & machinery cost brought forward EUR 324,619 344,235 364,235 384,235
New property, plant & machinery cost in the year EUR 19,616 20,000 20,000 20,000

99 VAT on PPM additions EUR 18% 3,531 3,600 3,600 3,600
40 Property, plant & machinery accumulated depreciation brought forward EUR 54,492 110,874 171,256 235,638
41 Property, plant & machinery life years 7 7 7 7
42 Property, plant & machinery annual impairment review rate % 0% 0% 0% 0%

Property, plant & machinery annual depreciation EUR 56,382 60,382 64,382 68,382

INVENTORY
Closing inventory - percentage of forecast COGS for the next year EUR 0% 0% 0% 0%

8 & 9 TOTAL COST OF SALES EUR 867,141 1,399,624 1,585,371 1,648,786
Opening inventory EUR  -  -  -  -

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
Number of days debtors' credit days 193 180 170 170

3 Annual trading days days 365 365 365 365
6 & 7 TOTAL SALES REVENUES EUR 2,855,852 3,735,300 4,018,300 4,179,032
6 & 7 TOTAL VAT on SALES REVENUES EUR 628,287 821,766 884,026 919,387

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE EUR 1,837,735 2,247,320 2,283,275 2,374,606

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
Number of days creditors' credit days 193 150 120 120

3 Annual trading days days 365 365 365 365
8 & 9 TOTAL COST OF SALES EUR 867,141 1,399,624 1,585,371 1,648,786
8 & 9 TOTAL VAT on COST OF SALES EUR 156,085 251,932 285,367 296,782
12 - 14 TOTAL insurance EUR 42,638 64,000 48,960 48,960
12 - 14 TOTAL VAT on insurance EUR  -  -  -  -
15 Rent - as per Lease EUR 36,450 37,238 37,238 37,238
15 VAT on rent EUR 6,561 6,703 6,703 6,703
16 Utilities EUR 16,739 21,209 22,057 22,939
16 VAT on Electricity EUR 3,013 3,818 3,970 4,129
17 Gas EUR  -  -  -  -
17 VAT on Gas EUR  -  -  -  -
18 Water EUR  -  -  -  -
18 VAT on Water EUR  -  -  -  -
19 & 20 TOTAL maintenance EUR 22,647 14,028 16,132 17,342
19 & 20 TOTAL VAT on maintenance EUR 4,076 2,525 2,904 3,121
22 Consultants EUR 10,866 37,260 31,485 32,744
22 VAT on consultants EUR 1,956 6,707 5,667 5,894
23 Office and admin EUR 340,348 219,389 235,883 235,883
23 VAT on office and admin EUR 61,263 39,490 42,459 42,459
24 Business development EUR 225,369 159,000 169,000 169,000
24 VAT on business development EUR 40,566 28,620 30,420 30,420
25 Legal and professional fees EUR 94,224 93,918 95,796 95,796
25 VAT on legal and professional fees EUR 16,960 16,905 17,243 17,243

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE EUR 1,027,629 987,274 866,846 892,747

VAT LIABILITY
46 Number of months in VAT return period months 1 1 1 1
6 & 7 TOTAL VAT on SALES REVENUES EUR 628,287 821,766 884,026 919,387
8 & 9 TOTAL VAT on COST OF SALES EUR (156,085) (251,932) (285,367) (296,782)
12 - 14 TOTAL VAT on insurance EUR  -  -  -  -
15 VAT on rent EUR (6,561) (6,703) (6,703) (6,703)
99 VAT on Electricity EUR (3,013) (3,818) (3,970) (4,129)
99 VAT on Gas EUR  -  -  -  -
99 VAT on Water EUR  -  -  -  -
19 & 20 TOTAL VAT on maintenance EUR (4,076) (2,525) (2,904) (3,121)
22 VAT on consultants EUR (1,956) (6,707) (5,667) (5,894)
23 VAT on office and admin EUR (61,263) (39,490) (42,459) (42,459)
24 VAT on business development EUR (40,566) (28,620) (30,420) (30,420)
25 VAT on legal and professional fees EUR (16,960) (16,905) (17,243) (17,243)
99 VAT on other income EUR 3,362  -  -  -
99 VAT on PPM additions EUR (3,531) (3,600) (3,600) (3,600)
26 TOTAL Disallowable VAT EUR  -  -  -  -

VAT LIABILITY EUR 28,136 38,456 40,474 42,420

TAX and SSC LIABILITY
47 Number of months in tax and SSC return period months 1 1 1 1
47 Employer's social security contributions %  -  -  -  -
47 Employee's social security contributions %  -  -  -  -
47 Employee's tax deductions %  -  -  -  -

TAX and SSC LIABILITY EUR  -  -  -  -



NEW SHARE CAPITAL issued
48 New share capital raised in the year EUR  -  -  -  -



SFA S.P.A.
Financial Sustainability Model - ACTUAL TRIAL BALANCES
General Ledger Account Category 2014 2015
Sales - Product A Sales - Product A (2,292,463.37)
Sales - Product B Sales - Product B
Cost of Sales - Product A Cost of Sales - Product A 1,454,585.51
Cost of Sales - Product B Cost of Sales - Product B
Salaries Salaries 199,536.85
Social Security Contributions - er's Other personnel costs
Insurance - FREEHOLD PROPERTY Insurance
Insurance - PPM Insurance
Insurance - OTHER Insurance 18,599.40
Rent Rent 18,600.00
Electricity Electricity 13,415.46
Gas Gas
Water Water
Maintenance - Freehold Property Maintenance 8,976.50
Maintenance - PPM Maintenance
Travel - Air, Rail, Car Rental Travelling & Lodging
Travel - Accommodation Travelling & Lodging
Travel - Subsistence Travelling & Lodging
Travel - Other Travelling & Lodging
Disallowable VAT Disallowable VAT
Consultants Consultants 32,986.40
Printing, Postage & Stationery Office & Admin costs 185,382.58
Computer Consumables Office & Admin costs
Tea, Coffee, etc. Office & Admin costs
Marketing & Advertising Business development 34,500.00
Trade Shows Business development
Legal Fees Legal & professional fees
Audit Fees Legal & professional fees
Accountancy Legal & professional fees 86,997.74
Tax Advice Legal & professional fees
Rental Income Other income
Other Income Other income (8,689.33)
Goodwill - impairment Intangibles - impairment charge 20,656.65
Freehold property - depreciation charge Freehold property - depreciation charge 26.30
PPM - depreciation charge PPM - depreciation charge 49,236.07
Bad debts provision Bad debts provision  -
Exchange rate difference Exchange rate difference  -
Interest (paid)/earned Interest (paid)/earned 68,669.55
Taxation Taxation 72,453.00
Dividends Dividends  -
Intangibles - cost Intangibles - cost 973,401.00
Intangibles - additions Intangibles - additions
Intangibles - impairment Intangibles - impairment (3,206.00)
Intangibles - impairment charge Intangibles - impairment charge (20,657.00)
Freehold property - cost Freehold property - cost 200,000.00
Freehold property - additions Freehold property - additions
Freehold property - depreciation Freehold property - depreciation (26.30)
Freehold property - depn charge Freehold property - depn charge
PPM - cost PPM - cost 324,618.94
PPM - additions PPM - additions
PPM - depreciation PPM - depreciation (5,256.00)
PPM - depn charge PPM - depn charge (49,236.00)
Equity investments Equity investments 52,950.00



SFA S.P.A.
Financial Sustainability Model - ACTUAL TRIAL BALANCES
General Ledger Account Category 2014 2015
Inventory Inventory 34,257.62
Accounts receivable Accounts receivable 1,000,719.31
Other receivables Other receivables 188,187.30
Cash at bank and in hand Cash at bank and in hand (221,163.60)
Accounts payable Accounts payable (532,418.06)
VAT VAT (42,756.23)
Tax and SSC liability Tax and SSC liability (213,484.97)
Other payables Other payables (115,456.85)
Corporation tax Corporation tax (99,265.42)
Provisions Provisions (282,282.94)
Long-term loans Long-term loans (399,253.00)
Share capital brought forward Share capital brought forward (715,762.00)
Profit and loss account b/f Profit and loss account b/f (37,379.00)
New share capital New share capital

 - 0.11

Current period profit/(loss) Current period profit/(loss)  - (36,530.69)
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Detailed items
Sheet references
Year:  2014 .0  Year 2014
Sheet Code:  PB2014.0  Bilancio al 31/12/2014
Trail Balance code:  BDV2014.0  Bilancio di verificsa al 31/12/2014

Original trail balance code:

Sheet of comparison references  
Sheet code:  PB2013.0_X  Bilancio al 31/12/2013

Trail balance code:  BDV2013.0  Bilancio di Verifica al 31/12/2013

Original trail balance code:

Parziali Total amounts Parziali Totali amounts

1 ASSETS 2,092,658 12,821

1.B FIXED ASSETS 1,160,178 2,576

1.B.1 INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 863,602 376
1.B.1.9

0
Gross intangible fixed assets 871,871 2,300

11/1/01 Company expenses  2,300.00 D 2,300.00 D

11/3/09 Concessions and licences 267,826.00 D

11/3/11 Goodwill 601,744.76 D
1.B.1.9

1
Intangible fixed asstes amortisation fund 8,269 1,924

65.01.01 Company expenses amortisation fund 1,984.90 C 1,924.41 C

65.01.15 Concessions and licences amortisation fund 3,522.10 C

65.01.17 Goodwill amortisation fund 2,761.64 C

1.B.2 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 253,626
1.B.2.9

0
Gross tangible fixed assets 258,882

13/5/01 Specific indust. Commerc. And agric. Equipment 136,196.12 D

13/5/51 Minor equipment 14,430.40 D

13/7/01 Furniture 16,965.68 D

13/7/07 Electronic office equipment 8,851.70 D

13/7/31 Trucks 68,838.22 D

13/7/37 Vehicles for internal transport 5,100.00 D

13/7/39 Cars 8,500.00 D
1.B.2.9

1
Tangible fixed assets amortisation funds 5,256

65.07.01 Specific indust. Commerc. And agric. Equipment 
amortisation fund

2,030.72 C

65.07.03 Small equipament amortisation fund 206.21 C

65.09.03 Furniture and office equipment amortisation fund 232.81 C

65.09.09 Trucks amortisation fund 1,810.54 C

65.09.19 Vehicles for internal transport amortisation fund 975.78 C

1.B.3 FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS 42,950 2,200

1.B.3.2 Other financial fixed assets 42,950 2,200

15/1/03 Equity Investments in associated companies 4,000.00 D

15/1/21 Equity Investments in other companies 38,950.00 D 2,200.00 D

1.C CURRENT ASSETS 932,480 10,245

1.C.1 INVENTORIES 32,440

21/1/31 Raw materials, consumables leftovers 32,440.00 D

1.C.2 RECEIVABLES 866,455 10,088

23/1/01 Invoices to be issued 27,408.86 D

23/3/01 Receivables from italian clients 350,113.68 D

27/3/09 Receivables from associated companies 13,000.00 D

27/5/51 Various receivables from third clients 475,931.17 D 10,000.00 D

2 Credits for equity sales 10,000.00 D 10,000.00 D

5 Contributed trade receivables 465,931.17 D

59.01.09 VAT settlement 88.33 D

59.05.01 Withholding tax on interest income 0.92 D

Account Description %
Income

At 31/12/2014 At 31/12/2013



Parziali Total amounts Parziali Totali amounts

Account Description %
Income

At 31/12/2014 At 31/12/2013

1.C.2.a Receivables within the year 866,455 10,088

1.C.2.b Receivables beyond the year

1.C.4 CASH AND EQUIVALENTS 33,585 157

31/1/01 Bank accounts 30,701.71 D 64.89 D

1 Monte Paschi Siena - c/10982.01 95.18 D 64.89 D

4 Friuladria 3,136.61 D

10 Veneto Banca c/GARANZIA n. 731 27,469.92 D

31/3/03 Cash 2,883.01 D 92.24 D

2 LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,092,658 12,821

2.A EQUITY 540,379 11,465

2.A.1 Share capital 30,000 10,000

41.01.01 Share capital 30,000.00 C 10,000.00 C

2.A.2 Reserve from share premium 470,000

41.01.15 Reserve from share premium 470,000.00 C

2.A.4 Legal reserve 68

41.01.08 Legal reserve 68.00 C

2.A.7 Other reserves 1-
2.A.7.9

9 Other reserves 1-

41.01.99 Euro rounding differences reserve 1.00 D

2.A.8 Retained earning (losses) 1,397 112

43.01.06 Retained earnings 1,396.94 C 112.41 C

2.A.9 Net income (loss) of the year 38,915 1,353

2.A.9.1 Net income (loss) of the year 38,915 1,353

2.C PROVISIONS FOR SEVERANCE INDEMNITY 245,611

53.01.01 Provisions for severance idemnity fund 245,610.55 C

2.D PAYABLES 1,306,668 1,356

31/1/01 Bank accounts 82.30 C 32.30 C

2 Credito Bergamasco 50.00 C

13 Bank bridgings 32.30 C 32.30 C

55.03.05 Bank long term loans 463,398.49 C

55.03.25 Non-interest-bearing loans from shareholders 17,000.00 C

57.01.01 Invoices to be received from suppliers 6,667.57 C

57.03.01 Italian suppliers 63,071.60 C

59.01.09 VAT settlement 54,311.09 C

59.03.01 Withholding tax on subordinate job incomes 25,277.62 C

59.03.13 Tax on employees' severance indemnity fund 41.78 C

59.07.01 Corporate income tax 19,800.00 C 1,321.00 C

59.07.03 Regional tax on productive activities 7,723.00 C

61.01.01 Subordinate employees' social security 43,688.00 C

61.01.05 Italian national insurance institute for industrial 
accidents 7,367.26 C 2.81 C

61.01.11 Social security on deferred salaries 3,272.79 C

63.05.05 Payables to directors 6,487.98 C

63.05.51 Payables to third parties 379,355.67 C

1 Other payables 200.00 C

14 Contributed payables to suppliers 314,017.31 C

21 Contributed payables to italian national institute for 
industrial accidents 8,052.00 C

22 Contributed payables for social security 10,769.00 C
23 Contributed payables for social security Law 335 7,010.85 C



Parziali Total amounts Parziali Totali amounts

Account Description %
Income

At 31/12/2014 At 31/12/2013

32 Iveco Daily EJ689YW 8,937.98 C

33 Iveco Daily EJ690YW 8,937.98 C

34 Iveco Daily EJ687YW 11,461.11 C

35 Doblo EJ418YW 4,984.72 C

36 Doblo EJ419YW 4,984.72 C

63.07.01 Payables for salaries 199,258.63 C

63.07.09 Payables for deferred salaries 9,863.75 C

2.D.a Payables within the year 826,270 1,356

2.D.b Payables beyond the year 480,398

3 PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

3.A REVENUES 327,650

3.A.1 Revenues from sales and services 320,307

70.09.03 Services 100 320,307.29 C

1 Environmental remediation 320,307.29 C

3.A.5 Other revenues and income 7,343

3.A.5.b Other revenues and income 7,343

73.01.19 Capital gains from ordinary income 100 7,341.20 C

73.01.35 rounding-up 100 1.88 C

3.B COSTS OF PRODUCTION 255,214 4,627
3.B.6 Costs of raw and auxiliary materials, consumables and

supply
19,235

75.01.05 Consumables purchases 100 18,968.70 D

75.07.11 Minor equipment 100 215.46 D

75.07.31 Writing materials 100 50.57 D

3.B.7 Costs for services 63,401 3,222

76.01.51 Other production services 100 13,899.40 D

1 Other third parties' services 3,500.00 D

2 Analysis and lab tests 9,368.60 D

3 technical consulting services 1,030.80 D

76.09.31 Cleaning of premises 100 200.00 D

76.11.03 Maintenance of equipment 100 527.00 D

78.01.07 Notary consulting services 100 2,557.94 D

78.03.01 Fees/refunds continuous collaboration contracts 100 23,850.00 D

78.05.14 Reimbursement of directors'expenses 100 2,994.25 D

78.05.23 Shareholders' insurance premium (Italian institute for 
insurance against industrial accidents) 100 82.42 D 96.04 D

79.01.19 Board and lodging 75 3,302.73 D

79.01.21 Travel expenses 100 8,502.54 D

79.05.01 Postal charges 100 3.90 D

79.05.33 Waste disposal services 100 4,141.50 D

79.05.51 Other general expenses 100 1,050.45 D

81.03.19 Refund of personnel expenses against 
receipts/invoices 100 1,573.74 D

81.03.20 Refund of personnel non-deductible expenses against 
receipts/invoices 610.90 D

86.01.05 Bank charges 100 3,098.38 D 131.30 D

3.B.8 Costs of leased assets 7,373

80.05.17 Deductible equipment rental fees 100 7,373.17 D

3.B.9 Costs of personnel 153,222

3.B.9.a Salaries and wages 102,563

81.01.01 Gross salaries for ordinary employees 100 99,420.59 D

81.03.09 Travel and other reimbusements for ordinary 
employees 100 3,142.00 D



Parziali Total amounts Parziali Totali amounts

Account Description %
Income

At 31/12/2014 At 31/12/2013

3.B.9.b Social security costs 43,276

81.01.17 Social security contributions for ordinary employees 100 35,908.28 D

81.01.49 Insurance premium (Italian institute for insurance 
against industrial accidents) 100 7,367.26 D

3.B.9.c Severance indemnity, pension plan and other costs 7,383

3.B.9.c.1 Severance indemnity 7,383

81.01.34 Severance indemnity costs of ordinary employees (in 
the frm) 100 7,382.98 D

3.B.10 Depreciation and value adjustments 11,600 460
3.B.10.c Depreciation and value adjustments of tangible and 

intangible fixed assets
11,600 460

3.B.10.c.1 Amortization of intangible fixed assets 6,344 460

90.01.01 Amortization of company expenses 100 60.49 D

90.01.13 Amortization of concessions and licenses 100 3,522.10 D

90.01.17 Goodwill amortization 100 2,761.64 D

90.13.01 Statutory amortization of company expenses 100 460.00 D

3.B.10.c.2 Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 5,256

90.03.23 Ordinary depreciation of specific ind., comm. and agric. 
equipment 100 2,030.72 D

90.03.25 Ordinary depreciation of miscellaneous and minor 
equipment 100 206.21 D

90.03.27 Ordinary depreciation of furniture 100 267.73 D

90.03.29 Ordinary depreciation of furniture and office equipment 100 232.81 D

90.03.37 Ordinary depreciation of trucks 100 1,810.54 D

90.03.63 Ordinary depreciation of internal means of transport 100 975.78 D

90.11.27 Statutory depreciation of furniture 100 267.73 C

3.B.14 Other operating costs 383 945

77.01.06 Fines 84.70 D

79.05.43 Revenue stamps 100 64.00 D

83.05.11 Chamber of commerce fees 100 25.00 D 200.00 D

83.05.21 License and registry taxes 100 309.87 D

83.05.49 Other deductible taxes 100 177.07 D 74.80 D

83.05.51 Other non-deductible taxes 360.00 D

83.07.25 Other rounding off 100 0.07 D 0.21 D

83.07.53 Accrued costs of other financial  periods 32.30 D

3.DIFF_TOT Difference between value and costs of production (A- 72,436 4.627-

B)

3.C FINANCIAL INCOME AND COSTS 7.320- 7,300

3.C.15 Income from shareholdings 7,300

3.C.15.c Income from shareholdings in other companies 7,300

85.03.31 Other taxable income from joint stock companies 100 5,500.00 C

85.03.35 Income from investments in joint stock companies 
owned by joint stock companies 5 1,800.00 C

3.C.16 Other financial income 4

3.C.16.d Other income 4

3.C.16.d.4 Other income from other companies 4

85.11.13 Bank interest income 100 3.53 C

3.C.17 Interest and other financial expenses 7,324

3.C.17.d Interest and other financial expenses to other companies 7,324

86.01.01 Bank interest expenses 100 7,324.05 D

3.E EXTRAORDINARY INCOME AND EXPENSES 1 1

3.E.20 Extraordinary income  1 1

3.E.20.b Other extraordinary income 1 1

73.01.99 Euro rounding difference 100 1.00 C 1.00 C



Parziali Total amounts Parziali Totali amounts

Account Description %
Income

At 31/12/2014 At 31/12/2013

3.RIS_ANTE
3.22

3.22.a
93.01.01
93.01.03
3.23

Result before taxes (A-B+-C+-D+-E)
Taxes on the income of the year current and deferred
Current taxes on the income of the year
Current corporate income tax
Current regional tax on productive activities
Profit (loss) of the year
Profit (loss) of the year (Balance Sheet)
Profit (loss) of the year (Profit and loss account)

18.479,00
7.723,00 D D

65.117
26.202

26.202

38.915
38.914,51

1.321,00 D 2.674
1.321

1.321

1.353
1.352,53
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Debit side Credit side
03 975,701.76
03:01 2,300.00
3/1/01 2,300.00

1 2,300.00
03:03 872,401.76
3/3/09 270,657.00

7 270,657.00
3/3/11 601,744.76

8 601,744.76
03:05 101,000.00
3/5/01 101,000.00

4 101,000.00
05 524,618.94
05:01 200,000.00
5/1/07 160,000.00

16 160,000.00
5/1/13 40,000.00

45 40,000.00
05:03 1,004.25
5/3/07 1,004.25

42 1,004.25
05:05 121,823.07
5/5/01 107,392.67

25 107,392.67
5/5/51 14,430.40

24 14,430.40
05:07 201,791.62
5/7/01 30,212.40

26 30,212.40
5/7/05 8,231.95

28 8,231.95
5/7/07 479.92

43 479.92
5/7/09 68,838.22

32 68,838.22
5/7/13 37,100.00

48 37,100.00
5/7/15 56,929.13

33 56,929.13
07 102,950.00
07:01 52,950.00
7/1/01 10,000.00
7/1/07 38,950.00
7/1/90 4,000.00
07:03 50,000.00
7/3/07 50,000.00
09 34,257.02
09:01 34,257.62
9/1/13 34,257.62
11 1,000,719.31
11:01 132,917.08
11/1/01 135,362.18
11/1/09 2,445.10
11:03 867,802.23
11/3/01 867,802.23
15 156,941.38
15:01 34,144.28
15/1/07 31,144.28

15/1/09 3,000.00

15:05 122,797.10

15/5/01 118.82

15/5/03 1,000.00

15/5/51 108,678.28

7 95.00

9 111.70

100 10,000.00

101 4,400.00

102 94,071.58

15/5/90 13,000.00

15:07

15/7/01

Receivables from INTEK

Receivables from SERVIZI F.A.

Receivables from associated companies

RECEIVABLES FROM PERSONNEL

Salaries in advance

Deposits for power consumptions

Other deposits

Other receivables from third parties

Receivables from CARONNA

Receivables from MAZZUCCO IVAN

Various receivables from third parties

Receivables from Italian clients
OTHER RECEIVABLES
ADVANCES TO SUPPLIERS
Advances to third suppliers

Advances to purchase intangible fixed assets

OTHER RECEIVABLES FROM THIRD PARTIES

Raw materials, consumables leftovers
TRADE RECEIVABLES
INVOICES/CREDIT NOTES TO BE ISSUED 
Invoices to be issued to third parties
Credit notes to be issued to third parties
RECEIVABLES

Equity Investments in other companies
Equity Investments in associated companies
LOAN ASSETS AND OTHER FIXED RECEIVABLES
Loan assets
INVENTORY
INVENTORY

Vehicles for internal transport
Cars
Cars
FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS
EQUITY AND OTHER INVESTMENTS
Equity Investments in controlled companies

Electronic office equipment
Mobile phones
Mobile phones
Trucks
Trucks
Vehicles for internal transport

Miscellaneous and minor equipment
Miscellaneous and minor equipment
OTHER TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
Furniture
Furniture
Electronic office equipment

PLANTS AND MACHINERY
Telephone facilities
Telephone facilities
INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL EQUIPMENT
Specific indust. Commerc. And agric. Equipment
General equipment

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
FREEHOLD PROPERTY
Utilitarian buildings
Industrial and civil utilitarian buildings
Lands built on
Lands built on

Concessions and licences
Goodwill
Goodwill
DEFERRED CHARGES
Development costs
Research and development costs

INTANGILBLE FIXED ASSETS
START UP AND CAPITAL COSTS
Company expenses
Company expenses
INTANGIBLES ASSETS
Concessions and licences

Trail Balance
Company  SFA SPA

Via dell'Industria, 5/7
30030 PIANIGA  VE
Fisc.Code 03612200166  VAT  03612200166

Year  2015  Year 2015
From 1/01/2015 to31/12/2015

Account Ledger Description Balances



Debit side Credit side
Account Ledger Description Balances

19 2,879.25

19:01 5,517.19

19/1/01 7,200.24

1 1,784.75

2 106.45

3 20.92

4 13,525.58

5 4,134.84

8

9

10 278.38

19/1/03 1,683.05

2 50.63

3 41.23

4 371.37

5 233.83

6 31.15

7 211.46

8 9.00

9 110.63

10 274.43

11 25.60

12 323.72

19:03 2,637.94

19/3/03 2,637.94

1 683.10

2

3 28.65

4

5

6 1,717.11

7 207.08

8 2.00

9

11

12

100

21 ACCRUALS AND PREPAYMENTS 15,390.20

21:01 ACCRUALS AND PREPAYMENTS 15,390.20

21/1/03 15,390.20

23 SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES 713,000.00

23:01 713,000.00

23/1/01 700,000.00

23.01.01.01 700,000.00

23/1/05 3,000.00

23.01.05.01 3,000.00

23/1/19

23/1/33 10,000.00

23.01.33.90 10,000.00

25 37,379.45

25.01 37,379.45

25/1/01 37,379.45

25.01.01.01 37,379.45

25.03

25/3/01

29 282,282.94

29.01 282,282.94

29/1/01 282,282.94

31 617,537.35

31.03 610,737.35

31/3/01 227,053.15

6 227,053.15

8

31/3/05 363,684.20

7 226,356.03

9 137,328.17

31/3/15 20,000.00

31.05 6,800.00

31/5/01 6,800.00

LOANS FROM ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

Loans from controlled companies

Credito Bergamasco - Ant.Ft. 61226

VENETO BANCA - Ant.Ft. 351520

Bank long term loans

VENETO BANCA CC 351266

UNICREDIT

Non-interst-bearing loans from shareholders

SEVERANCE FUND

SEVERANCE FUND

SEVERANCE FUND

THIRD PARTIES LOANS

LOANS

Bank advances

EARNINGS

RETAINED EARNINGS

Retained earnings

Retained earnings

NET INCOME OF THE YEAR

NET INCOME OF THE YEAR

Share capital

Legal reserve

Legal reserve

Reserve from capital contribution payments

Other reserves

Reserve from share premium

Prepayments

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital

Cash- Giuseppe Caronna

Cash - Manzoni Umberto

Cash - Mazzucco Ivan

Cash - Salotti Samuele

Cash - STELLINO

Carried over cash

Cash - OFFICE

Cash - Account ESPOSITO

Cash - Account FALCONI

Cash - Account KADIU

Cash - Account MAGNO

Cash - Account SIDDI

Rechargeable credit card - Mazzucco Ivan

Rechargeable credit card - Mazzucco Maurizi

Rechargeable credit card - Salotti Samuele

Rechargeable credit card - Stellino

CASH

Cash

Rechargeable credit card - CC FALCONI

Rechargeable credit card - CC KADIU

Rechargeable credit card - CC MAGNO

Rechargeable credit card - CC SIDDI

Rechargeable credit card - Giuseppe Caronna

Rechargeable credit card - Manzoni Umberto

CREDITO BERGAMASCO CC 8570

VENETO BANCA - Ant.Ft. 351520

UNICREDIT

BNL - 2598

Rechargeable credit card

Rechargeable credit card - CC ESPOSITO

Bank and postal account

Bank accounts

FRIULADRIA

MONTE DEI PASCHI DI SIENA

VENETO BANCA C/C 530731

BANCA C/RACCORDI

CASH AND EQUIVALENTS



Debit side Credit side
Account Ledger Description Balances

33 566,562.34

33.01 73,442.25

33.01.01 73,442.25

33.03 493,120.09

33.03.01 493,120.09

35 291,744.28

35.01 42,756.23

35.01.01

35.01.03

35.01.11 42,756.23

35.01.49

35.03 149,722.63

35.03.01 116,812.15

35.03.05 19,922.85

35.03.11 1,490.20

35.03.13 21.03

35.03.15 668.10

35.03.17 7,146.80

35.03.19 3,661.50

35.05

35.05.01

35.05.51

35.07 99,265.42

35.07.01 78,082.42

35.07.05 21,183.00

37 63,762.34

37.01 63,762.34

37.01.01 37,966.52

37.01.03 7,010.85

37.01.05 18,784.97

37.01.13

39 115,363.74

39.01

39.01.13

39.05 23,533.22

39.05.03 6,000.00

39.05.51 17,533.22

1 1,051.70

2 1,051.70

3 1,883.33

4 1,883.33

5 2,413.68

7

9

10

11 297.90

13 881.37

100

110 8,070.21

39.07 91,830.52

39.07.01 62,549.00

39.07.03 1,714.07

2 211.26

3

4 266.56

5 1,035.25

6

8 181.00

12 20.00

39.07.07 12.75

39.07.09 27,580.20

Expense note STELLINO ANDREA

Roundings referred to personnel

Payables for deferred salaries

Expense note - Account ESPOSITO

Expense note - Account FALCONI

Expense note - Account KADIU

Expense note - Account MAGNO

Expense note - Account SIDDI

Expense note MANZONI UMBERTO

Other payables to ALFERI T.

Other payables to third parties

Other pyables to INSURANCE

PAYABLES TO PERSONNEL

Payables to employees

Personnel's expense note

Financial payable 4192909 - Daily

Financial payable 4192916 - Daily

Other payables to Caronna Giuseppe

Other patables to Mazzucco Ivan

Other payables to MAZZUCCO MAURIZIO

Other payables to SALOTTI S.

OTHER PAYABLES

Payables to directors

Payables to third parties

Financial payable 4192942 - Doblò

Financial payable 4192950 - Doblò

Financial payable 4192786 - Daily

Co-workers' social security

Italian national insurance institute for industrial accidents

Social security on deferred salaries

OTHER PAYABLES

ADVANCES FROM CLIENTS

Outstanding revenues

INCOME TAXES

Corporate Income Tax

Regional tax on prductive activity

SOCIAL SECURITY INSTITUTIONS

SOCIAL SECURITY INSTITUTIONS

Subordinate employees' social security

Tax on employees' severance indemnity fund

Regional additional income tax

Municipal additional income tax

WITHHOLDING TAX RECEIVED AND TAX RECEIVABLES

Withholding tax on interest income

Other withholding tax received

VAT art.17ter DPR633/72(split payment)

TAX PAYABLES AS WITHHOLDING AGENT

Withholding tax on subordinate job incomes

Withholding tax on self-employment incomes

Withholding tax on other incomes

Tax payments as withholding agent (730)

Italian suppliers

TAX PAYABLES

VAT

VAT on purchases

VAT on sales

VAT settlement

TRADE PAYABLES

INVOICES/CREDIT NOTES TO BE RECEIVED

Invoices from suppliers to be received 

SUPPLIERS



Debit side Credit side
Account Ledger Description Balances

41 83,443.72

41.01 28,925.29

41.01.01 2,300.00

1 2,300.00

41.01.09 20,200.00

4 20,200.00

41.01.17 3,663.65

7 3,663.65

41.01.19 2,761.64

8 2,761.64

41.03 26.30

41.03.03 26.30

16 26.30

41.05 277.47

41.05.07 277.47

42 277.47

41.07 16,661.36

41.07.03 16,661.36

24 1,937.85

25 14,723.51

41.09 37,553.30

41.09.01 3,538.37

26 3,538.37

41.09.05 1,814.34

28 1,814.34

41.09.07 15,578.18

32 15,578.18

41.09.09 8,178.64

33 8,178.64

41.09.11 47.99

43 47.99

41.09.17 8,395.78

48 8,395.78

45 93.11

45.01 93.11

45.01.01 93.11

47 2,292,463.37

47.11 2,292,463.37

47.11.03 2,292,463.37

100 78,697.12

102 9,810.00

103 5,400.00

200 63,159.90

201 481,380.44

202 179,062.00

203 1,164,032.53

204 12,470.00

205 64,788.08

206 86,400.00

208 147,263.30

Asbestos remediation on plant systems

Remediation on plant systems

Insulations

Land remediation

Transport and disposal of waste

Revenue and other services

Revenue from services with withholding tax

Revenue from services vs private

Analysis and environmental mapping

Asbestos remediation on roofs

New roofs

ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME

ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME

Accruals

REVENUES FROM SALES AND SERVICES

REVENUE FROM SERVICES

Services

Vehicles amortization fund

Cars

Mobile phones amortization fund

Mobile phones

Vehicles for internal transport amortization fund

Vehicles for internal transport

Furniture amortization fund

Furniture

Electronic office equipment amortization fund

Elecrtonic office equipment

Trucks amortization fund

Trucks

Telephone facilities

INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL EQUIPMENT AMORTIZATION FUND

Miscellaneous and minor equipment amortization fund

Miscellaneous and minor equipment

General equipment

OTHR TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS AMORTIZATION FUNDS

Goodwill

FREEHOLD PROPERTY AMORTIZATION FUND

Utilitarian buildings amortization fund

Industrial and civil utilitarian buildings

PLANTS AND MACHINERY AMORTIZATION FUND

Telephone facilities amortization fund

Company expenses

Development costs amortization fund

Research and development costs

Concessions and licences amortization fund

Concessions and licences

Goodwill amortization fund

FIXED ASSETS amortization FUNDS

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS AMORTIZATION FUNDS

Company expenses amortization fund



Debit side Credit side
Account Ledger Description Balances

49 34,257.62

49.01 34,257.62

49.01.13 34,257.62

51 32,440.00

51.01 32,440.00

51.01.13 32,440.00

53 3,189.33

53.01 3,189.33

53.01.15 3,169.60

53.01.29 19.73

53.03

53.03.03

25

55 163,270.74

55.03 161,948.12

55.03.01 79,628.06

101 56,878.47

102 22,749.59

55.03.03 82,320.06

1 72,113.54

2 5,977.69

3 1,193.33

100 3,035.50

55.05 0.02

55.05.03 0.02

55.05.03.01 0.02

55.07 1,322.64

55.07.01 1,022.73

55.07.01.01 1,022.73

55.07.07 173.65

55.07.21 126.26

57 488,379.01

57.01 460,383.84

57.01.01 460,383.84

57.01.01.03 460,383.84

1 8,111.52

2 60,195.15

3 157,848.08

4 28,140.00

5 189,950.19

6 522.50

7 15,616.40

57.05 5,603.21

57.05.01 5,603.21

57.05.01.01 1,607.89

57.05.01.03 3,995.32

57.09 13,415.46

57.09.01 1,270.23

57.09.01.01 1,270.23

57.09.03 3,447.43

57.09.07 134.00

57.09.13 2,071.69

57.09.13.01 2,071.69

57.09.15 4,193.60

57.09.17 468.48

57.09.21 1,830.03

57.11 2,161.50

57.11.03 1,139.98

57.11.05 53.68

57.11.05.01 53.68

43 53.68

57.11.15 790.00

57.11.17 177.84

57.13 6,815.00

57.13.01 6,815.00

57.13.01.13 6,815.00

1 6,665.00

2 150.00APARTMENT DOLO

Maintenance costs on third parties' plants and machinery

Maintenance costs of third parties' equipment

FREEHOLD PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

Freehold properties maintenance costs

Maintenance costs on third parties' properties

PROPERTY PIANIGA

Cleaning of premises

MAINTENANCE OF MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT

Maintenance costs on own equipment

Maintenance costs on own telephones

Maintenance costs on own phone mobiles

Phone mobiles

Mobile radio communication expenses

Telematic services

Electricity

Electricity

Heating

Water

Transport on purchases

Transport on purchases

Third parties' transport (services)

CONSUMPTION COSTS

Ordinary telephone expenses

Ordinary telephone expenses

Waste disposal 

Waste transport

Dry equipment hire

Wet equipment hire

Other services

ANCILLARY COSTS

PURCHASE OF SERVICES  

SERVICES FOR PRODUCTION

Third parties processing 

Third parties processing (services)

Technicians

Analysis and lab tests

Allowances and rounding up on purchases

OTHER PURCHASES

Purchase of capital goods lower than 516,46

Purchase of capital goods lower than 516,47

Fuel

Purchase of electronic media

Other consumables

Consumables - equipment

Employees' work clothes

Consumables for construction sites

VARIATIONS ON PURCHASES

Allowances and rounding up on purchases

PURCHASE OF ASSETS

PURCHASE OF SERVICES PRODUCTION

Purchase of tangible assets for services production

Coverage/roofs

Insulation 

Consumables 

OTHER INCOME

Compensation for damages due to the loss of products/claims

Rounding up

CAPITAL GAINS ON SALE OF FIXED ASSETS

Revenues from transfer of depreciated assets

General equipment

CLOSING INVENTORY

Closing inventory of raw and auxiliary materials and consumables

VARIATION ON OPENING INVENTORY

OPENING INVENTORY

Opening inventory of raw and auxiliary materials

OTHER REVENUES AND INCOME

VARIATION ON CLOSING INVENTORY AND INTERNAL 
CONSTRUCTIONS



Debit side Credit side
Account Ledger Description Balances

59 65,940.94

59.01 35,678.49

59.01.01 18,134.40

1 3,698.53

2 3,111.22

3 3,154.22

4 3,189.69

5 3,169.50

6 939.11

7 872.13

59.01.05 4,083.90

1 831.44

2 1,024.49

3 795.74

4 717.15

5 715.08

59.01.07 34.00

5 34.00

59.01.09 28.70

1 28.70

59.01.13 5,568.02

59.01.13.03 5,568.02

1 209.90

2 1,652.51

3 1,893.13

4 649.55

5 265.93

6 612.00

7 285.00

59.01.23 3,436.80

1 530.90

2 502.86

3 260.08

4 703.20

5 949.86

100 489.90

59.01.25 4,392.67

1 961.95

2 961.95

3 980.87

4 743.95

5 743.95

59.03 30,262.45

59.03.01 13,360.68

59.03.01.05 13,360.68

1 5,211.29

2 5,439.72

3 1,674.10

4 1,035.57

59.03.03 3,806.31

59.03.03.05 3,806.31

1 581.05

2 1,195.66

3 1,570.10

4 459.50

59.03.11 239.62

1 239.62

59.03.15 9,426.31

59.03.15.11 9,426.31

1 3,655.34

2 1,528.99

3 3,517.55

4 724.43

59.03.25 3,429.53

59.03.25.09 3,429.53

1 1,158.91

2 583.30

3 781.56

4 905.76

Other services - Opel Insigna DW069RP

Other services - Mini DW352EK

Other services - Mercedes EF674KY

Other services - Opel Insigna EW467LG

Maintenance costs Opel Insigna DW069RP

Maintenance costs Mini DW352EK

Maintenance costs Mercedes EF674KY

Maintence costs Opel Insigna EW647LG

Other general services on vehicles

Other general services on non-operating vehicles

Insurance Mercedes EF674KY

Insurance Opel Insigna EW467LG

Fines on cars

Fines Opel Insigna DW069RP

Maintenance costs on own vehicles

Maintenance costs on own non-operating company vehicles

Fuel Mercedes EF674KY

Fuel Opel Insigna EW467LG

Insurance premiums on vehicles

Insurance premiums on non-operating company vehicles

Insurance Opel Insigna DW069RP

insurance Mini DW352EK

Other services Fiat Doblò EJ419YW

COSTS OF CARS AND OTHER VEHICLES

Fuels and lubricants

Fuels and lubricants of non-operating company vehicles

Fuel Opel Insigna DW069RP

Fuel Mini DW352EK

Motorway tolls vehicles as expense note

Other general services on trucks

Other services Iveco Daily EJ687YW

Other services Iveco Daily EJ689YW

Other services Iveco Daily EJ690YW

Other services Fiat Doblò EJ418YW

Motorway tolls on trucks

Motorway tolls Iveco Daily EJ687YW

Motorway tolls Iveco Daily EJ689YW

Motorway tolls Iveco Daily EJ690YW

Motorway tolls Fiat Doblò EJ418YW

Motorway tolls Fiat Doblò EJ419YW

Maintenance costs Iveco Daily EJ689YW

Maintenance costs Iveco Daily EJ690YW

Maintenance costs Fiat Doblò EJ418YW

Maintenance costs Fiat Doblò EJ419YW

Maintenance costs Manitou ATT170

Maintenance costs MRT1432

Other expenses - Fiat Doblo' EJ419YW

Fines on trucks

Fines on trucks - Iveco Daily EJ687YW

Maintenance costs on own trucks

Maintenance costs on own trucks

Maintenance costs Iveco Daily EJ687YW

Insurance Iveco Daily EJ687YW

Insurance Iveco Daily EJ689YW

Insurance Iveco Daily EJ690YW

Insurance Fiat Doblò EJ418YW

Insurance Fiat Doblò EJ419YW

Other expenses on trucks

Fuel Iveco Daily EJ690YW

Fuel Fiat Doblò EJ418YW

Fuel Fiat Doblò EJ419YW

Fuel Manitou ATT170

Fuel Manitou MRT1432

Insurance premiums on trucks

COMPANY VEHICLES

TRUCKS

Motor fuels and lubricants

Fuel Iveco Daily EJ687YW

Fuel Iveco Daily EJ689YW



Debit side Credit side
Account Ledger Description Balances

61 256,689.75

61.01 95,927.22

61.01.01 16,986.08

61.01.01.01 935.63

61.01.01.03 16,050.45

61.01.03 17,320.00

61.01.05 49,818.15

61.01.07 7,567.13

61.01.19 4,235.86

61.01.19.05 4,185.86

61.01.19.99 50.00

61.03 97,524.00

61.03.17 97,524.00

61.05 63,238.53

61.05.01 54,000.00

61.05.01.09 40,000.00

61.05.01.17 6,000.00

61.05.01.99 8,000.00

61.05.11 8,192.00

61.05.11.01 8,192.00

61.05.21 1,046.53

61.05.21.07 111.06

61.05.21.99 935.47

63 230,563.12

63.01 171,225.48

63.01.01 270.52

63.01.01.01 270.52

63.01.05 16.00

63.01.09 5,827.00

63.01.09.03 5,827.00

63.01.09.99

1

2

63.01.13 125,617.01

63.01.15 4,994.95

63.01.15.09 4,994.95

1 852.56

2 2,380.08

3 474.95

4 18.36

100 1,269.00

63.01.51 34,500.00

63.03 4,074.53

63.03.03 4,074.53

63.03.03.01 162.50

63.03.03.03 3,912.03

63.05 55,263.11

63.05.01 165.29

63.05.11 10,426.09

63.05.13 18,599.40

63.05.13.01 18,599.40

1 9,500.00

2 473.00

3 4,000.50

4 1,686.38

5 2,939.52

63.05.17 960.00

63.05.23 1,313.50

63.05.25 4,486.08

63.05.31 14,433.95

63.05.51 4,878.80

65 23,902.41

65.01 18,600.00

65.01.05 18,600.00

65.01.05.01 18,600.00

65.03 1,347.97

65.03.05 1,347.97

65.03.05.07 1,347.97

65.05 3,672.44

65.05.15 3,672.44

65.07 282.00

65.07.01 282.00

RENTALS AND HIRE OF PLANTS AND EQUIPMENT

Equipment rental fees

RENTALS AND SOFTWARE LICENSES

Rentals for the use of software licenses

PROPERTY ADMINISTRATION

Rental of premises

Rental of deductible premises

RENTAL AND HIRE CARS AND OTHER VEHICLES

Rental/related expenses hire of vehicles

Additional expenses hire of non-operating company vehicles

Surveillance services

Revenue stamps

Software assistance

Other non-deductible costs

Other general expenses

COST OF LEASED ASSETS OF THIRD PARTIES

Premiums of non-mandatory and deductible insurances

Insurance premiums - Third party liability insurance

Insurance premiums - FIRE

Insurance premiums - ON-THE-JOB INJURY 

Insurance premiums - OTHER

Insurance premiums - Civil Administrative Liability

Premiums with unit value lower than limit as per art.108 c.2 of the Italian Civil 
Code
Deductible premiums with unit value lower than limit as per art.108 c.2 of the 
Italian Civil Code
ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

Postal expenses

Other administrative costs

Premiums of non-mandatory insurances

Motorway tolls Mercedes EF674KY

Motorway tolls insigna EW467LG

Motorway tolls on cars as expense note

Other trade expenses

BUSINESS EXPENSES (OTHER OPERATING COSTS)

Premiums

Receipts of employees' board and lodging

Travel expenses

Motorway tolls for vehicles

Motorway tolls for non-operating company vehicles

Motorway tolls Insigna DW069RP

Motorway tolls Mini DW352EK

Deductible advertisement

Fairs, exhibitions and meetings

Board and lodging expenses

Board and lodging expenses 

Employees' board and lodging expenses

Invoices of employees' board and lodging 

Directors' kilometre allowances

Kilometre allowance of non-shareholder directors

Directors' kilometre allowances

ADMINISTRATIVE, COMMERCIAL AND BUSINESS EXPENSES

COMMERCIAL AND TRAVEL COSTS

Advertisement

Directors' remuneration

Remuneration to non-shareholders directors

Remuneration to non-shareholders directors

Remuneration to directors

Directors' social security contributions

Social security contributions to non-shareholders directors

Social security contributions on self-employment

Social security contributions on self-employment (ordinary)

Social security contributions on self-employment

OTHER EMPLOYMENT

Salaries for seconded staff

REMUNERATION OF BOARDS

Fiscal and administrative consulting services

Fiscal and administrative consulting services (non-ordinary)

Fiscal and administrative consulting services (ordinary)

Technical consulting services

Legal consulting services

Notary consulting services

NON-SUBORDINATE EMPLOYMENT

SELF-EMPLOYMENT



Debit side Credit side
Account Ledger Description Balances

67 791,050.02

67.01 761,488.23

67.01.01 535,983.68

67.01.01.99 535,983.68

1 390,196.91

2 143,336.77

3 2,450.00

67.01.03 154,234.36

67.01.03.99 154,234.36

1 115,523.86

2 38,710.50

67.01.07 37,298.71

67.01.07.01 37,298.71

67.01.11 33,971.48

67.03 29,561.79

67.03.01 2,252.99

67.03.01.01 2,252.99

67.03.03 22,734.00

67.03.03.01 22,734.00

67.03.13 200.00

67.03.25 4,374.80

71 15,497.77

71.01 1,761.89

71.01.05 309.87

71.01.07 400.00

71.01.51 1,052.02

71.01.51.01 1,052.02

71.03 13,699.02

71.03.03 4,717.28

71.03.07 3,540.29

71.03.07.01 3,540.29

71.03.09 3,070.27

71.03.17 2.83

71.03.19 157.61

71.03.19.03 157.61

71.03.51 2,210.74

71.05 36.86

71.05.03 36.86

25 36.86

73 52.34

73.13 52.34

73.13.09 7.82

1 4.82

4 0.02

9 2.97

10 0.01

73.13.13 44.52

73.13.13.01 44.52

75 58,295.80

75.01 53,567.23

75.01.01 46,076.86

1 271.70

2 4,864.17

3 0.04

4 43.29

6 0.26

7 29,334.46

8 1,235.88

9 10,318.91

10 8.15

75.01.07 4,736.93

1 2,472.13

2 168.55

3 63.00

4 492.02

7 459.55

8 113.00

9 352.50

10 251.14

100 365.04

75.01.17 2,753.44

1 283.02

2 1,236.11

3 455.68

4 330.00

7 448.63

FRIULADRIA

VENETO BANCA CC 351266

Bank charges BNL

Bank charges

Bank charges for funds availability

CRED. BERG. CC 8570

ANT. FATT. CRED. BERG. CC 61226

Credito Bergamasco sbf. CC 93400

Bank charges MPS

Bank charges VENETO BANCA CC 530731

Bank charges FRIULADRIA

Bank charges VENETO BANCA CC 351266

Bank charges VENETO BANCA CC 351520

Bank charges UNICREDIT

Int. VENETO BANCA CC 351266

Int. VENETO BANCA CC 351520

Int. UNICREDIT

Int. BNL

Bank charges

Bank charges CRED. BERG.

Bank interest expenses

Int. Credito Bergamasco - cc 8570

Int. CRED. BERG. ANT. FATT. 61226

Int. MONTE DEI PASCHI

Int. FRIULADRIA

Int. VENETO BANCA CC 530731

Int. Veneto Banca - cc 530731

Int. BNL

Other bank interest income

Other taxable bank interest income

FINANCIAL COSTS

FINANCIAL COSTS TO BANKS

General equipment

FINANCIAL INCOME

OTHER FINANCIAL INCOME

Bank accounts'interest income

Int. Credito Bergamasco - cc 8570

Int. FRIULADRIA

Other rounding off

Fuel and lubricant (no cost of production)

Non-deductible fuel and lubricant (no cost of production)

Costs and other expenses

CAPITAL LOSSES ARISING ON DISPOSAL

Capital losses arising on disposal

Other deductible taxes

OTHER COSTS OF THE YEAR

Fines and penalties

Membership fees

Paid-up membership fees

Writing materials

Periodical medical examination to employees

OTHER OPERATING COSTS

TAX BURDENS

Chamber of Commerce fees

License and registry taxes

Other taxes

OTHER EMPLOYEES COSTS

Employees' kilometre allowance

Ordinary employees' kilometre allowance

Travelling allowance and other reimbursement of employees'expenses

Travelling allowance and other reimbursement of ordinary employees'expenses

Research and training

Social security contributions

Social security contributions - Production

Social security contributions - Administration

Employees' severance indemnity fund

Ordinary employees' severance indemnity fund

Italian national insurance institute for industrial accidents

Gross pays

Gross pays

Gross pays-Production

Gross pays-Administration

Gross pays - Stage

Social security contributions

COST OF PERSONNEL

COST OF PERSONNEL



Debit side Credit side
Account Ledger Description Balances

75.03 4,728.57

75.03.09 1,761.01

75.03.13 373.89

75.03.27 1,440.93

75.03.27.01 1,440.93

75.03.29 234.44

75.03.51 918.30

77 5,500.00

77.01 5,500.00

77.01.03 5,500.00

77.01.03.99 5,500.00

79 30,530.39

79.01 30,530.39

79.01.03 30,530.39

79.01.03.01 13,962.48

79.01.03.03 16,567.91

80 69,919.02

80.05 49,262.37

80.05.03 26.30

16 26.30

80.05.13 251.06

42 251.06

80.05.25 14,424.43

24 1,731.64

25 12,692.79

80.05.27 3,538.37

26 3,538.37

80.05.31 1,607.94

28 1,607.94

80.05.37 47.99

43 47.99

80.05.39 8,178.64

33 8,178.64

80.05.45 7,420.00

48 7,420.00

80.05.47 13,767.64

32 13,767.64

80.07 20,656.65

80.07.01 315.10

1 315.10

80.07.09 20,200.00

4 20,200.00

80.07.15 141.55

7 141.55

84 72,453.00

84.01 72,453.00

84.01.01 58,993.00

84.01.03 13,460.00

89

89.03

89.03.01

89.05

89.05.01

5,109,511.18 5,109,511.18

36,530.69

Final balance sheet

Total

PROFIT

Current corporate income tax

Current Regional tax on productive activities

CLOSING AND OPENING ACCOUNTS

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Profit and loss account

FINAL BALANCE SHEET

Statutory amortization of research and development costs

Research and development costs

Statutory amortization of concessions and licenses

Concessions and licenses

TAXES OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR

TAXES OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR

Internal means of transport

Statutory depreciation trucks

Trucks

STATUTORY AMORTIZATION OF INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Amortization of company expenses

Company expenses

Electronic office equipment

Staturoy depreciation mobile phones

Mobile phones

Staturoy depreciation cars

Cars

Statutory depreciation internal means of transport

Statutory depreciation of miscellaneous and minor equipment

Miscellaneous and minor equipment

General equipment

Statutory depreciation of furniture

Furniture

Statutory depreciation of electronic office equipment

DEPRECIATION

STATUTORY DEPRECIATION OF TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Statutory depreciation of freehold property

freehold property

Statutory depreciation on telephone facilities

Telephone facilities

Capital gains

EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSES

EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSES

Non-operating extraordinary losses

Deductible non-operating extraordinary losses

Non-deductible non-operating extraordinary losses

paid-up interest on arrears

Interest expenses due for tax deferral

Other financial costs

EXTRAORDINARY INCOME

EXTRAORDINARY INCOME

Capital gains  

OTHER FINANCIAL COSTS

Bank interest expenses on third parties' financing

Bank interest expenses for quarterly VAT payments

Interest on arrears



% YEAR 2015 % YEAR 2016 % YEAR 2017 % YEAR 2018 % YEAR 2019

INCOME - 100% ASBESTOS 2,292,463.37€             INCOME - 100% ASBESTOS 2,855,852.00€    INCOME - 100% ASBESTOS 3,735,300.00€    INCOME - 100% ASBESTOS 4,018,300.00€    INCOME - 100% ASBESTOS 4,179,032.00€    
MISCELLANEA 3.86% 88,507.12€                     MISCELLANEA 0.00% ASBESTOS REMEDIATION+AGF+MAPPING 68.32% 2,552,000.00€                ASBESTOS REMEDIATION+AGF+MAPPING 66.81% 2,684,600.00€                ASBESTOS REMEDIATION+AGF+MAPPING 66.81% 2,791,984.00                  
COVERINGS 21.23% 486,780.44€                   COVERINGS 0.00% SOIL REMEDIATION 18.97% 708,500.00€                   SOIL REMEDIATION 21.04% 845,650.00€                   SOIL REMEDIATION 21.04% 879,476.00                     
NEW COVERINGS 7.81% 179,062.00€                   NEW COVERINGS 0.00% DEMOLITIONS 12.71% 474,800.00€                   DEMOLITIONS 12.15% 488,050.00€                   DEMOLITIONS 12.15% 507,572.00                     
ANALYSIS + VARNISH 9.18% 210,423.20€                   ANALYSIS + VARNISH 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
EQUIPMENT 50.78% 1,164,032.53€                EQUIPMENT 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
EQUIPMENT RE ARTIFICIAL GLASS FIBRES (AGF) 0.54% 12,470.00€                     EQUIPMENT RE ARTIFICIAL GLASS FIBRES (AGF) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
NEW INSULATION 2.83% 64,788.08€                     NEW INSULATION 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
SOIL REMEDIATION 3.77% 86,400.00€                     SOIL REMEDIATION 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

WORK EXECUTED BY THIRD PARTIES 19.40% 444,767.44€                WORK EXECUTED BY THIRD PARTIES 0.00% -€                      WORK EXECUTED BY THIRD PARTIES 29.17% 1,089,413.25€    WORK EXECUTED BY THIRD PARTIES 31.31% 1,258,220.65€    WORK EXECUTED BY THIRD PARTIES 31.31% 1,308,549.48€    
TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY AT CONSTRUCTION SITE 0.35% 8,111.52€                        TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY AT CONSTRUCTION SITE 0.00% TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY AT CONSTRUCTION SITE 0.36% 13,588.15€                     TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY AT CONSTRUCTION SITE 0.25% 10,045.75€                     TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY AT CONSTRUCTION SITE 0.25% 10,447.58€                     

0.00% WORK EXECUTED BY THIRD PARTIES 0.00% WORK EXECUTED BY THIRD PARTIES 2.70% 100,853.10€                   WORK EXECUTED BY THIRD PARTIES 2.70% 108,494.10€                   WORK EXECUTED BY THIRD PARTIES 2.70% 112,833.86€                   
ANALYSIS  2.63% 60,195.15€                     ANALYSIS  0.00% ANALYSIS  2.10% 78,500.00€                     ANALYSIS  2.06% 82,817.50€                     ANALYSIS  2.06% 86,130.20€                     
TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL 8.11% 185,988.08€                   TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL 0.00% TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL 17.50% 653,677.50€                   TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL 18.95% 761,375.00€                   TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL 18.95% 791,830.00€                   
RENTALS 8.31% 190,472.69€                   RENTALS 0.00% RENTALS 6.50% 242,794.50€                   RENTALS 7.35% 295,488.30€                   RENTALS 7.35% 307,307.83€                   

CONSUMABLES 7.06% 161,738.39€                CONSUMABLES 0.00% -€                      CONSUMABLES 7.44% 278,061.00€        CONSUMABLES 7.24% 290,821.21€        CONSUMABLES 7.24% 302,454.05€        
FOR FRIABLES 4.65% 106,677.54€                   FOR FRIABLES 0.00% FOR FRIABLES 5.00% 186,765.00€                   FOR FRIABLES 4.81% 193,301.78€                   FOR FRIABLES 4.81% 201,033.85€                   
FOR COMPACTS 2.48% 56,878.47€                     FOR COMPACTS 0.00% FOR COMPACTS 0.50% 18,640.00€                     FOR COMPACTS 0.61% 24,325.20€                     FOR COMPACTS 0.61% 25,298.21€                     

0.00% FOR REMEDIATIONS 0.00% FOR REMEDIATIONS 2.00% 74,706.00€                     FOR REMEDIATIONS 1.78% 71,344.23€                     FOR REMEDIATIONS 1.78% 74,198.00€                     
SURPLUS (DELTA) -0.08% 1,817.62-€                        SURPLUS (DELTA) 0.00% SURPLUS (DELTA) -0.05% 2,050.00-€                        SURPLUS (DELTA) 0.05% 1,850.00€                        SURPLUS (DELTA) 0.05% 1,924.00€                        

COSTS OF MEANS OF 
TRANSPORTATION ON THE 
CONSTRUCTION SITE 1.56% 35,678.49€          35,678.49€                  

COSTS OF MEANS OF 
TRANSPORTATION ON THE 
CONSTRUCTION SITE 0.00% -€                      

COSTS OF MEANS OF 
TRANSPORTATION ON THE 
CONSTRUCTION SITE 0.86% 32,150.00€          32,150.00€          

COSTS OF MEANS OF 
TRANSPORTATION ON THE 
CONSTRUCTION SITE 0.90% 36,329.50€          36,329.50€          

COSTS OF MEANS OF 
TRANSPORTATION ON THE 
CONSTRUCTION SITE 0.90% 37,782.68€          37,782.68€          

TOTAL COST OF SALES 28.01% 642,184.32€                TOTAL COST OF SALES 30.36% 867,141.00€        TOTAL COST OF SALES 37.47% 1,399,624.25€    TOTAL COST OF SALES 39.45% 1,585,371.36€    TOTAL COST OF SALES 39.45% 1,648,786.21€    
GROSS PROFIT 71.99% 1,650,279.05€             GROSS PROFIT 69.64% 1,988,711.00€    GROSS PROFIT 62.53% 2,335,675.75€    GROSS PROFIT 60.55% 2,432,928.65€    GROSS PROFIT 60.55% 2,530,245.79€    

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 8,689.33€                     OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 15,281.00€          OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME -€                      OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME -€                      OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME -€                      
OTHER INCOME 3,189.33€                        OTHER INCOME 15,281.00€                     OTHER INCOME -€                                 OTHER INCOME -€                                 OTHER INCOME -€                                 
FINANCIAL INCOME FINANCIAL INCOME FINANCIAL INCOME FINANCIAL INCOME FINANCIAL INCOME
EXTRAORDINARY INCOME 5,500.00€                        EXTRAORDINARY INCOME EXTRAORDINARY INCOME -€                                 EXTRAORDINARY INCOME -€                                 EXTRAORDINARY INCOME -€                                 

OTHER LABOUR COSTS 6.47% 148,351.01€                OTHER LABOUR COSTS 5.24% 149,520.00€        OTHER LABOUR COSTS 6.91% 257,985.00€        OTHER LABOUR COSTS 3.84% 154,283.85€        OTHER LABOUR COSTS 3.69% 154,283.85€        
TRAVEL ALLOWANCES - PRODUCTION 0.99% 22,734.00€                     TRAVEL ALLOWANCES - PRODUCTION 0.00% TRAVEL ALLOWANCES - PRODUCTION 1.06% 39,690.00€                     TRAVEL ALLOWANCES - PRODUCTION 0.73% 29,387.40€                     TRAVEL ALLOWANCES - PRODUCTION 0.70% 29,387.40€                     
TRAVEL EXPENSES - PRODUCTION 5.48% 125,617.01€                   TRAVEL EXPENSES - PRODUCTION 0.00% TRAVEL EXPENSES - PRODUCTION 5.84% 218,295.00€                   TRAVEL EXPENSES - PRODUCTION 3.11% 124,896.45€                   TRAVEL EXPENSES - PRODUCTION 2.99% 124,896.45€                   

LABOUR COSTS 37.67% 863,587.03€                PERSONALE 25.15% 718,204.00€        PERSONALE 24.24% 905,281.96€        PERSONALE 23.80% 956,231.31€        PERSONALE 23.33% 975,138.09€        
SECONDMENTS 4.25% 97,524.00€                     SECONDMENTS 0.00% SECONDMENTS 1.39% 52,000.00€                     SECONDMENTS 0.98% 39,260.00€                     SECONDMENTS 0.96% 40,045.20€                     

0.00% PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL SERVICES 0.00% PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL SERVICES 0.88% 32,802.48€                     PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL SERVICES 0.57% 22,961.74€                     PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL SERVICES 0.56% 23,420.97€                     
SALARIES - PRODUCTION PERSONNEL (P.P.) 17.02% 390,196.91€                   SALARIES 0.00% SALARIES - PRODUCTION PERSONNEL (P.P.) 10.63% 396,900.00€                   SALARIES - PRODUCTION PERSONNEL (P.P.) 10.57% 424,790.00€                   SALARIES - PRODUCTION PERSONNEL (P.P.) 10.37% 433,285.80€                   
SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS - P.P. 5.04% 115,523.86€                   SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00% SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS - P.P. 3.45% 128,910.74€                   SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS - P.P. 3.83% 153,825.52€                   SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS - P.P. 3.75% 156,902.03€                   
MANDATORY INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS - P.P. 1.26% 28,875.76€                     MANDATORY INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00% MANDATORY INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS - P.P. 0.81% 30,164.40€                     MANDATORY INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS - P.P. 0.93% 37,224.04€                     MANDATORY INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS - P.P. 0.91% 37,968.52€                     
MANDATORY SEVERANCE INDEMNITY - P.P. 1.19% 27,354.85€                     MANDATORY SEVERANCE INDEMNITY 0.00% MANDATORY SEVERANCE INDEMNITY - P.P. 0.80% 29,767.50€                     MANDATORY SEVERANCE INDEMNITY - P.P. 0.91% 36,734.25€                     MANDATORY SEVERANCE INDEMNITY - P.P. 0.90% 37,468.94€                     
TRAINING COURSES+HEALTH CHECK-UPS - P.P. 0.20% 4,574.80€                        TRAINING COURSES+HEALTH CHECK-UPS 0.00% TRAINING COURSES+HEALTH CHECK-UPS - P.P. 0.23% 8,713.87€                        TRAINING COURSES+HEALTH CHECK-UPS - P.P. 0.27% 10,892.34€                     TRAINING COURSES+HEALTH CHECK-UPS - P.P. 0.26% 10,892.34€                     
SALARIES - ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF (A.S.) 6.36% 145,786.77€                   0.00% SALARIES - ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF (A.S.) 4.37% 163,193.48€                   SALARIES - ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF (A.S.) 4.14% 166,457.35€                   SALARIES - ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF (A.S.) 4.06% 169,786.49€                   
SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS - A.S. 1.69% 38,710.50€                     0.00% SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS - A.S. 1.20% 44,878.21€                     SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS - A.S. 1.14% 45,775.77€                     SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS - A.S. 1.12% 46,691.29€                     
MANDATORY INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS - A.S. 0.22% 5,095.72€                        0.00% MANDATORY INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS - A.S. 0.15% 5,711.77€                        MANDATORY INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS - A.S. 0.14% 5,826.01€                        MANDATORY INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS - A.S. 0.14% 5,942.53€                        
MANDATORY SEVERANCE INDEMNITY - A.S. 0.43% 9,943.86€                        0.00% MANDATORY SEVERANCE INDEMNITY - A.S. 0.33% 12,239.51€                     MANDATORY SEVERANCE INDEMNITY - A.S. 0.31% 12,484.30€                     MANDATORY SEVERANCE INDEMNITY - A.S. 0.30% 12,733.99€                     

INSURANCE 0.81% 18,599.40€                  INSURANCE 1.49% 42,638.00€          INSURANCE 1.71% 64,000.00€          INSURANCE 1.22% 48,960.00€          INSURANCE 1.17% 48,960.00€          
INSURANCE COSTS 0.81% 18,599.40€                     INSURANCE COSTS 1.49% 42,638.00€                     INSURANCE COSTS 1.71% 64,000.00€                     INSURANCE COSTS 1.22% 48,960.00€                     INSURANCE COSTS 1.17% 48,960.00€                     

RENTAL AND LEASING FEES 0.81% 18,600.00€                  RENTAL AND LEASING FEES 1.28% 36,450.00€          RENTAL AND LEASING FEES 1.00% 37,238.15€          RENTAL AND LEASING FEES 0.93% 37,238.15€          RENTAL AND LEASING FEES 0.89% 37,238.15€          
IMMOVABLE PROPERTY RENTAL FEES 0.81% 18,600.00€                     IMMOVABLE PROPERTY RENTAL FEES 1.28% 36,450.00€                     IMMOVABLE PROPERTY RENTAL FEES 1.00% 37,238.15€                     IMMOVABLE PROPERTY RENTAL FEES 0.93% 37,238.15€                     IMMOVABLE PROPERTY RENTAL FEES 0.89% 37,238.15€                     

UTILITIES 0.59% 13,415.46€                  UTILITIES 0.59% 16,739.00€          UTILITIES 0.57% 21,208.70€          UTILITIES 0.55% 22,057.05€          UTILITIES 0.55% 22,939.33€          
GENERAL UTILITIES 0.59% 13,415.46€                     GENERAL UTILITIES 0.59% 16,739.00€                     GENERAL UTILITIES 0.57% 21,208.70€                     GENERAL UTILITIES 0.55% 22,057.05€                     GENERAL UTILITIES 0.55% 22,939.33€                     

MAINTENANCE 0.39% 8,976.50€                     MAINTENANCE 0.79% 22,647.00€          MAINTENANCE 0.38% 14,027.60€          MAINTENANCE 0.40% 16,131.74€          MAINTENANCE 0.41% 17,341.62€          
MAINTENANCE FEE RELATED TO FIXED ASSETS 0.39% 8,976.50€                        MAINTENANCE FEE RELATED TO FIXED ASSETS 0.79% 22,647.00€                     MAINTENANCE FEE RELATED TO FIXED ASSETS 0.38% 14,027.60€                     MAINTENANCE FEE RELATED TO FIXED ASSETS 0.40% 16,131.74€                     MAINTENANCE FEE RELATED TO FIXED ASSETS 0.41% 17,341.62€                     

COMMERCIAL COSTS 1.51% 34,550.00€                  COMMERCIAL COSTS 7.89% 225,369.00€        COMMERCIAL COSTS 4.26% 159,000.00€        COMMERCIAL COSTS 4.21% 169,000.00€        COMMERCIAL COSTS 4.04% 169,000.00€        
COMMERCIAL CONSULTANCY 1.51% 34,550.00€                     COMMERCIAL CONSULTANCY 7.89% 225,369.00€                   COMMERCIAL CONSULTANCY 2.25% 84,000.00€                     COMMERCIAL CONSULTANCY 2.09% 84,000.00€                     COMMERCIAL CONSULTANCY 2.01% 84,000.00€                     

75,000.00€                     85,000.00€                     85,000.00€                     

TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY 1.44% 32,936.40€                  TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY 0.38% 10,866.00€          TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY 1.00% 37,260.00€          TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY 0.78% 31,484.70€          TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY 0.78% 32,744.09€          
TENERAL TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY 1.44% 32,936.40€                     TENERAL TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY 0.38% 10,866.00€                     TENERAL TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY 1.00% 37,260.00€                     TENERAL TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY 0.78% 31,484.70€                     TENERAL TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY 0.78% 32,744.09€                     

ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL CONSULTA 2.17% 49,818.15€                  ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL CONSULTA 3.30% 94,224.00€          ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL CONSULTA 2.51% 93,917.71€          ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL CONSULTA 2.38% 95,796.06€          ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL CONSULTA 2.29% 95,796.07€          
LEGAL CONSULTANCY 2.17% 49,818.15€                     LEGAL CONSULTANCY 3.30% 94,224.00€                     LEGAL CONSULTANCY 2.51% 93,917.71€                     LEGAL CONSULTANCY 2.38% 95,796.06€                     LEGAL CONSULTANCY 2.29% 95,796.07€                     

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS 9.71% 222,562.17€                ONERI GENERALI/AMMINISTRATIVI 11.92% 340,348.00€        ONERI GENERALI/AMMINISTRATIVI 5.87% 219,389.33€        ONERI GENERALI/AMMINISTRATIVI 5.87% 235,883.37€        ONERI GENERALI/AMMINISTRATIVI 5.64% 235,883.37€        
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSULTANCY + SOFTWARE 1.62% 37,179.59€                     ADMINISTRATIVE CONSULTANCY + SOFTWARE 0.00% ADMINISTRATIVE CONSULTANCY + SOFTWARE 0.00% ADMINISTRATIVE CONSULTANCY + SOFTWARE 0.00% ADMINISTRATIVE CONSULTANCY + SOFTWARE 0.00%
DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION 2.40% 55,046.53€                     0.00% DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION 1.74% 65,000.00€                     DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION 1.62% 65,000.00€                     DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION 1.56% 65,000.00€                     
DIRECTORS' SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS 0.36% 8,192.00€                        0.00% DIRECTORS' SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS 0.12% 4,505.60€                        DIRECTORS' SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS 0.12% 4,956.16€                        DIRECTORS' SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS 0.12% 4,956.16€                        
OTHER COSTS 1.76% 40,291.52€                     OTHER COSTS 0.00% OTHER COSTS 1.65% 61,697.28€                     OTHER COSTS 1.69% 68,095.10€                     OTHER COSTS 1.63% 68,095.10€                     
LOCAL TAXES 0.28% 6,479.17€                        0.00% LOCAL TAXES 0.37% 13,885.11€                     LOCAL TAXES 0.36% 14,648.79€                     LOCAL TAXES 0.35% 14,648.79€                     
EXTRAORDINARY COSTS 1.33% 30,530.39€                     EXTRAORDINARY COSTS 0.00% EXTRAORDINARY COSTS 0.00% -€                                 EXTRAORDINARY COSTS 0.00% -€                                 EXTRAORDINARY COSTS 0.00% -€                                 
TRAVEL COSTS 0.57% 13,074.94€                     0.00% TRAVEL COSTS 1.00% 37,492.51€                     TRAVEL COSTS 1.00% 40,116.99€                     TRAVEL COSTS 0.96% 40,116.99€                     
CAR FLEET RENTAL FEES 1.39% 31,768.03€                     0.00% CAR FLEET RENTAL FEES 0.99% 36,808.83€                     CAR FLEET RENTAL FEES 1.07% 43,066.33€                     CAR FLEET RENTAL FEES 1.03% 43,066.33€                     

TOTAL GENERAL COSTS 1,402,706.79€             TOTAL GENERAL COSTS 1,641,724.00€    TOTAL GENERAL COSTS 1,809,308.45€    TOTAL GENERAL COSTS 1,767,066.23€    TOTAL GENERAL COSTS 1,789,324.56€    
EBITDA 10.80% 247,572.26€                EBITDA 12.15% 346,987.00€        EBITDA 14.09% 526,367.30€        EBITDA 16.57% 665,862.42€        EBITDA 17.73% 740,921.23€        

DEPRECIATION 3.05% 69,919.02€                  DEPRECIATION 2.88% 82,309.00€          DEPRECIATION 2.61% 97,309.00€          DEPRECIATION 2.79% 112,309.00€        DEPRECIATION 3.05% 127,309.00€        
DEPRECIATION 3.05% 69,919.02€                     DEPRECIATION 2.88% 82,309.00€                     DEPRECIATION 2.61% 97,309.00€                     DEPRECIATION 2.79% 112,309.00€                   DEPRECIATION 3.05% 127,309.00€                   

EBIT 7.75% 177,653.24€                EBIT 9.27% 264,678.00€        EBIT 11.49% 429,058.30€        EBIT 13.78% 553,553.42€        EBIT 14.68% 613,612.23€        

FINANCIAL COSTS 3.00% 68,669.55€                  FINANCIAL COSTS 2.63% 75,125.00€          FINANCIAL COSTS 2.06% 76,968.76€          FINANCIAL COSTS 1.92% 77,246.34€          FINANCIAL COSTS 1.65% 68,812.48€          
FINANCIAL COSTS 0.45% 10,426.09€                     FINANCIAL COSTS 0.00% FINANCIAL COSTS 1.20% 45,000.00€                     FINANCIAL COSTS 1.05% 42,000.00€                     FINANCIAL COSTS 1.01% 42,000.00€                     
INTERESTS AND FINANCIAL COMMISSION 2.54% 58,243.46€                     INTERESTS AND FINANCIAL COMMISSION 2.63% 75,125.00€                     INTERESTS AND FINANCIAL COMMISSION 0.86% 31,968.76€                     INTERESTS AND FINANCIAL COMMISSION 0.88% 35,246.34€                     INTERESTS AND FINANCIAL COMMISSION 0.64% 26,812.48€                     

PRE TAX PROFIT 4.75% 108,983.69€                PRE TAX PROFIT 6.64% 189,553.00€        PRE TAX PROFIT 9.43% 352,089.54€        PRE TAX PROFIT 11.85% 476,307.07€        PRE TAX PROFIT 13.04% 544,799.75€        

TAX 3.16% 72,453.00€                  TAX 3.52% 100,604.00€        TAX 4.02% 150,000.00€        TAX 4.73% 190,000.00€        TAX 5.03% 210,000.00€        
INCOME TAX 66.48% 72,453.00€                     INCOME TAX 53.07% 100,604.00€                   INCOME TAX 42.60% 150,000.00€                   INCOME TAX 39.89% 190,000.00€                   INCOME TAX 38.55% 210,000.00€                   

NET PROFIT 1.59% 36,530.69€                  NET PROFIT 3.11% 88,949.00€          NET PROFIT 5.41% 202,089.54€        NET PROFIT 7.13% 286,307.07€        NET PROFIT 8.01% 334,799.75€        



PERSONNEL 2015 2016 Var. % 2017 Var. % 2018 Var. %
OPERATING PERSONNEL 561,951                -                         -100.00% 618,545                #DIV/0! 675,536                     9.21%
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT 31.12 15                          17                          17                          18                               
AVERAGE COST FOR OPERATING PERSONNEL 37,463                   -                         36,385                   37,530                       

STRUCTURE PERSONNEL 199,537                -                         -100.00% 226,023                #DIV/0! 230,543                     2.00%
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT 31.12 4                            5                            5                            5                                 
AVERAGE COST FOR THE STRUCTURE PERSONNEL 49,884                   -                         45,205                   46,109                       

TOTAL 761,488                -                         844,568                906,079                     
TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT 31.12 19                          22                          22                          23                               

During 2016 one employer for the technical department was hired (structure)
In 2018 it is expected to hire 1 employer (foreman-operating personnel) and to replace the person who is going to retire.
















































































































































